{Power
‘Products

VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

SERIAL NUMB
Power | :
Praducts |

| S.0./OPTIONS MODEL CODE

SERVICE PARTS LIST

ENGINE IDENTIFICATION

To assure correct selection of service replacement parts, record all information imprinted on
the Engine Name Plate (Fig. 1) and/or Distributor Modification Name Plate (Fig. 2) affixed to
the engine undergoing service repairs. Utilizing the model number, refer to your Bill of
Materials (B.0.M.) Microfiche or Distributor Bill of Materials (D.B.O.M.) Microfiche to identify
the base engine and all production accessories added to the base engine.

MCDEL NUMBER

FIG. 1 ENGINE. NAME PLATE FIG. 2 DISTRIBUTOR MODIFICATION
' NAME PLATE

SPECIAL NOTE:

Since its introduction in 1984, many product improvements have been incorporated into the
VSG 411/413 engine series. The most significant improvement is the evolution of the ignition

system as illustrated in the following table:

Model Year of Manufacture | Ignition Type -

VSG 411 84/86 Breaker Point

VSG 411-413 86/89 Solid State
VSG-411-413 89/ Distributoriess
VSG-411-413 84/89 Breaker Point or Solid State

In order to obtain-the correct:service replacement parts for your engine,-it is essential that
the ignition type be identified. < - :

‘ REFER TO THE IGNITION SYSTEM SECTION OF YOUR MAINTENANCE AND

OPERATOR’S MANUAL TO DENTIFY THE TYPE OF IGNITION SYSTEM EQUIPPED
ON YOUR ENGINE. =~ : 3

May, 1992

194-265




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

Power
 Products

INDEX
AIR CLEANER - VARIABLE VENTURI CARBURETOR ... ...t ir e eeeeae 38
AIR CLEANER - DOWNDRAFT CARBURETOR .. .. i 40
ALTERNATOR ..ttt ittt et ettt ettt e e e e 42
BLOCK - CYLINDE R ottt it e e et et e e e ettt e e 4
CAMSHAET AND: BEARINGES: v snvos s ¢ somvn s smms w ws s sl S Summes § w4 10
CARBURETOR: - VABIABLE VENTURI s ¢ casn vans v o v 550 5 o5 5 ses e pames s e v smen i 32
CARBURETOR = DOWNDBRAFT i cine s oahn s ce & s 5 s & fiv ain £iaiis & a8 & swsn o 34
CARBURETOR - SIDED RAF T i ittt et ittt e et s ta e aas e anan e 36
CHAIN = TIMING .ottt it ittt ee ettt e e ettt et ea e enens 8
CHOKE AND THROTTLE CABLE .ttt et ettt et e e e ees 58
CLUTCH ASSEMB LY .ottt et ittt ittt et i e e e ae e ae e n et ennraanaananenns 18
CONNECTING RODS AND BEARINGS ... ittt et et i 12
COVER - ERONT TIMING: « : s sms s 5 amn o 5o win ¢ 5005 ¥ 505% § 5500 Db Sorass § @ 2 Mo 265 8
COVER ~ROCKER ARM i in pvns cmns 5 von 5 omes 5w 05w 290% N oos S & 600 8 95575 559 6
CRANKSHAFT AND BEARINGS .. ittt it it et i et ense e e aaaaaaanas 12
EXHAUST SY ST EM oottt ittt ettt et ettt e bt ettt ee i 30
FAN BLADE ASSEMBLY .. ittt ittt ettt it ettt e ettt ae it 24
== TR = 1 = U U 28
FILTER ~OIL siwis & snvt ¢ usn sures s 5 o 3 ofioms © e o wis s W 5 sius @ Wi vmith o & e wwiges « swis 22
ELYWHEEL AND RING GEAR: w siew cans v 3 sions s vamas vaiis w4iem (s wps « owe & e 18
GASKET KITS .o o v s = s S50 Siied Rl ¥ 580 Lol Tl § 05 Saiv U9 saey § 580 & S & 4 2
GAUGES, INSTRUMENTS AND PANEL .. ... i e e 56
(10 Y4 = =1 N[ ] = O U 52
HEAD = CYLINDER .ttt ettt et e e et e e e ettt et e et ettt e et n e aae s 6
HOSES s EOOLING SHSTEM i o s svwises + asoms o sosoin ssin 5 saszate soessics Sk S55s0s » sigh & dxsions s 54
HOUSING ~ FIYWHEEL: : ;s con ¢ sow 5 v 3 s 3 soem o 5 woses s win s § 0 o0k @ 9 & G 20
IGNITION SYSTEM - BREAKER POINT ..ottt i et iiiiaaiaeiinanannnaacnes 46
IGNITION SYSTEM - SOLID STATE ....... ST F YR % N % WS TR 4 0 VRS 3 U L 3 ONE ¥ RERT 48
IGNITION SYSTEM - DISTRIBUTORLESS ... ittt ettt e iaaens 50
MANIFOLDS - INTAKE AND EXHAU ST ...t ittt s e e aaaenenn 30
Y 1 G 22
PISTONS AND RING S ..ottt e e e et e e e et e e et e i 12
POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY & civs v s nsm o snis vres o sriws srmis s o &emi Sanis 5 o 20
PUMP. ~BUBL: 5 2on » son ¢ oon v ¢ o £ 90y oo § oo D003 D0 welis VSmesan o Wi o 4 & »e ¢ 28
PUNP =50ML. s soounin o spmse 5 susme moss « 5605 8§ ol 3 05505 5 5055 5 000§ D500 990 4 5000 5.0 4 L0080 W5 § 508N 8 22
PUMP = WA ER ..ottt e ettt ettt et e ettt 24
NI - ] = S O 54
RETAINER AND SEAL - REAR ENGINE Ol ... ittt c e e eaneaens 12
SENSOR - WATER TEMPERATURE .. ... iii i s ciise o s s wvis saa s sims s svis s siwans 30
STARTER MOTER, & s mame mums sumes vmes o o 3 0uss s ponss & oo 7 sum Dk Pamseasss @i o wes & 44
- SUPPORT - FRONT ENGINE AND RADIATOR . ... it iie et et e saeaaen s 54
SUPPORT - REAR ENGINE ..ottt ittt e ie e e ea et ia e 60
SWITCH - SPEED LIMITING ... ittt ittt ettt ettt miae e e e eaaaai 52
THERMO S T it ittt ettt e et e et e et et e 24
TRANSDUCER - IGNITION ittt it i e ettt e et taa i neanns 4
VALVES AND RELATED PARTS ............ Do SETO SHNRE RGN © S T UG O § TS S N S 5 6
VALVE CONTBROL w2 o vun 5 s o v cnws mores 5o & 5assy gy Some mwssn s 55 ¥ 5 @0 § sess aom 10
WIRING: HABNESS [ viv s son sies vos vass 5 siass o600 S0 & 008 ¢ 005 S5 ¥ S0 5 swios wes © s 56
WIRING HARNESS - IGNITION .ottt ie e iem e sr s eie e e ii e eanennn 50
May, 1992

194-265



‘Power
Products

ENGINE GASKET KIT — UPPER - 2
NOT INCLUDED IN KIT - *

ENGINE GASKET KIT — OIL PAN - 3
NOT INCLUDED INKIT - =  ENGINE GASKET KITS — TYPICAL IE-476A

May, 1992
194-265 2




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

D |
Power
Products

REF QUANTITY
1 NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 57 | 79
ENGINE GASKET KITS AND GASKETS
ENGINE GASKET KIT - COMPLETE
1 84/89 AB35X-6008-CA B  coootins sovinny Stamsieans s saitare sokiin STAVIER SN SRR R R S A0 1
86/89 AB50X-8008-BA B oo smmins swimssa s st AR S5 i SRR BRI SR WAL S 1
89/ 88BX-6008-BA TR rnn muvas soevegs S v e R T GRS SR S e 1
89/92 88BX-6008-AA KL i o Sopsran SE0T: DiBEE DU SNSRI I SUSS OVRRTEVE 1 BN 1
ENGINE GASKET KIT - UPPER
2 84/89 AB835X-6014-CA ol 1 S 1
86/89 ABS0X-8014-KNA BIIL oy i w50 o s s S I S SN S OSSR TOREIe SREREYS SsShig 1
89/ 88BX-6014-AA WD oo spnine rommiin v Seamemamma St IR S5 S HaE 1
89/ 88BX-6014-BA B s 1
ENGINE GASKET KIT - LOWER
3 84/92 A76SX-6013-AA Kit-= Ol Pan Qasket -« o vy oearn awindi 5o sl ieai oo 450 i% sedsaniais megivis 1
92/ A850X-6013-AA *Kit - Ol Pan Gasket ... ..o e 1
86/ ABS0X-6013-AA Kit - Ol Pan Gasket ... ...oiiiii it e e 1
GASKETS AND SEALS - NOT INCLUDED IN UPPER OR
LOWER GASKET KITS
4 84/ 83B8M-9417-A1A GasKet = EUel PUMBL: conmnnmmmmmms cosmmte i i s s s sames 1 1
5 84/86 D1RY-12143-A *Seal - Distributor 10 Cylinder BIOCK ... .. ..ovr i et 1 1
6 B4/ D8RZ-8507-A Gasket-"Water PUMD sous ssms svaus s s Sevsas sysan (usaesmes 1 1
T 84/ 83BM-6700-A4A Seal ~FIont- COVED o ruas 0 i b 570 ks Sosilh o 48500 S0 L0als sbes 1 1
8 84/ D8RZ-6020-A Gasket - Front CoVer ...ttt e i e e et e 1 1
9 84/92 89BM-6344-AA Gasket - Rear Retainer . ... ... . . i 1
92/ 89BM-6344-BA *Gasket - Rear Retainer .. ... i e 1
9 86/ 89BM-6344-BA Gasket = Rear RetAiNer - ... vommmmscmmemms s sms s e ssmmes b 1
10 | 84/ D7RZ-6701-A Seal= Crankshaft:Bear  ieuns cvnns swamsoney e Smovmami e e FEms 1 1
*Used on engines having a breaker point ignition system.
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
®Used on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265



Power

Praducts

IE-477A

CYLINDER BLOCK AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

May, 1992
194-265



VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

REF QUANTITY
No. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 57 | 79
CYLINDER BLOCK AND RELATED PARTS
BLOCK ASSEMBLY
1 84/89 82BM-6010-AA SRI0CK = CYIINABE s v suaum snmme sisas g Cumimaie s seaiv oo SRssn oy 1
86/89 86BM-6010-BA oBlock < CYlINGABE <ot sa ssid Sl sy, shbn Sy o poeaosn svn v 1
89/92 89BM-6010-EA HBIOCk: = DVINEBE ... e snmmisommmmenmone 5555 S0 00 SRSNEE MRS SYEGE s 1
88/ 89BM-8010-FA *Block - CyliNger ..o e 1
g2/ 93BM-6010-AA *Block - CyliNder ... ..o e 1
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
2 84/89 84BM-6011-FA ®Block - Cylinder - With Crank, Pistons, Rings, Etc. .................... ... 1
86/89 86BM-6011-AA eBlock - Cylinder - With Crank, Pistons, Rings, Etc. ...............oooiot. 1
89/92 89BM-6011-BA *Block - Cylinder - With Crank, Pistons, Rings, Etc. ..................0n 1
B9/ 89BM-6011-DA *Block - Cylinder - With Crank, Pistons, Rings, Ete. ................... 00 1
92/ 93BM-6011-AA *Block - Cylinder - With Crank, Pistons, Rings, Etc. ................... . ... 1
PLUGS - CYLINDER BLOCK
3 84/ DORY-6026-A Plugs - Expansion - 1.639 Di@. ........coiiiiiiiiimiiii e 2 2
4 84/ DBRZ-6026-A Plug.- 51 MmMI(2I07)  ccen vanms v on duiasssoiee s sinsaiai vinis smssis st = 1 i
5 84/ F1ZZ-6026-A PG =T/ NPT covsmmmm semimunion inmns e sl Semsmssmmmn seisw » 3 3
B 84/ 353055-57 Pligs="TNPT" oveppu prag @i some o Bl s s asi 1 1
7 | 84/ E890100-S Plug - Ball - Oil Gallery - T1MM (43) ..vvvirtreeeeiaraaeaaiianiaainns 1 1
8 84/ E7RZ-9278-A Switch Qi Presstre .. :onsv iovss drgor s i Masramsnia. fvssiam 1 1
9 84/ D8RZ-9L271-A Cover - Qil Pressure Switch (Not lllustrated) ........... .. ..ot 1 1
10 | 84/ D8RZ-6767-A Y U PN S e e 1 1
11 B4/89 77BM-6055-AA Bliner- Cylinder ... ..o e AR
86/89 86BM-6055-AA SLINEE = CYINAET winiio o s siom isiorsim i sm wmmin s aimmine siesame s Kie SamE was tes AR
89/ 89BM-6055-AA *liner-Cylinder ................... S TR S DI S Sy AR
88/ 89BM-6055-BA *xLinar = OYRNABE o wvimmiimir i wim wis s s vy ssionseis s o s sess | et AR
12 | B4/92 D1FZ-6345-A Bt - MAINBEEHAG ICAD: wovir yyomotie o amims Do s ssiemss S 5 6
g2/ D1FZ-6345-A *Bolt - Main Beanng /CaD savpupesviiug: v e st s dwi saion s 10
86/ D1FZ-8345-A Bolt - Main Bearing Cap ......uocviiirenrniiiiiiiiiiisnsinsrsansneans 10
TRANSDUCER - IGNITION CONTROL
13 | 89/ 89BF-6C315-AB *Transducer - Ignition Control ........ . oo 1 1
14 | 89/ EB02666-S72 RSCTEW = VIBM T8 s movinmnn svvmmu mis i buin i ammsos g - 1 1
elJsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*{sed on engines having a distributoriess ignition system.
=Jsed on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributar ignition.
May, 1992
194-265



Power:
Products

20

4788

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVES AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

IE

May, 1982

194-265




VSG 411-413

(]

67-79 CID Power
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT Products
REF
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION &7 | 79 |
CYLINDER HEAD, VALVES AND RELATED
PARTS
1 | 84/86 84BM-6049-DB *Head Assembly - CYINAEr ... vuviree v 1
86/89 86BM-6049-BB eHead Assembly - Cylinder ....... ... i 1
86/89 86BM-6049-CC eHead Assemnbly - Cylinder ....... ... ... 1
89/ 89BM-6049-DD *Head Assembly - Cylinder ... ... i 1
89/ 89BM-6049-HB *Head Assembly - CYlINdEr ... ..cvuimniinii i 1
g 84/89 86BM-86051-B1A 2Gasket - Cylinder Head ......oooiviniiiiiniin e iiaeion s 1 1
89/ 89BM-6051-B2C *@Gasket - Cylinder Head ... 1
89/ 89BM-6051-C2B *Gasket - Cylinder Head ...t e 1
3 84/89 77BM-6065-AA BBolt - Cylinder Head ..........cocviiiniiiiiiiiii i 10 10
89/ 89BM-6065-DA *Bolt - Cylinder Head ...........cciiiininii i 10 10
4 84/ E840126-5 Dowel - Cylinder Head to BIogk ........oovviiiiiiiio s 2 2
5 84/89 80BM-6507-AC Malve - Intake - S0, ... i e 4
84/89 80BM-6507-CC malve - Intake - 38 MM OfS .. s AR
86/89 80BM-6507-DC oValve - INtaKe - Sta. ...ttt e 4
86/89 BOBM-6507-FC oValve - Intake - .38 MM O/S .. . i e AR
89/ 89BM-6507-AA ENFANVE = INERE o Sy v s scvmosmsianomnr s dinmisnanmss scmmmwisms stsseaiiiibe 4
89/ 89BM-6507-AC *Valve - Intake - 40 MM OFS ... ot e AR
89/ 89BM-6507-BA *VENE ~TRIEKE Sl spem s s s aa S nEaDs SR S 4
89/ 89BM-6507-BC *Valve - Intake - 40 mm O/S ... e A/R
6 84/89 77BM-6505-DB malve - ExXhaust - Std, ... .o i i i e e 4 4
84/89 77BM-6505-FB malve - Exhaust - .38 MM O/ ... iiiii i AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6505-CA FValve - Exhaust - Std. ... .o e 4 4
89/ 89BM-6505-EA *Valve - Exhaust - 40 mm O/S ..o e AR | AR
7 84/89 84BM-6513-AA BGRMNG - VAIVE ..ottt e e 8
86/89 86BM-6513-AA eSpring-Valve .................... S A e e A 8
89/ 89BM-6513-AA *SPRNG - VAIVE ..ottt e 8 8
8 B84/89 77BM-6571-AB 8Seal - Valve Stem - Exhaust ... ..o e 4
84/89 D1FZ-6571-B BSeal - VAIVE SIBIM wuinin svses vt an i s siien swaivs e s soaie e o ms sas 4 8
89/ 88WM-6571-BB *Seal - Valve Stem - Intake & Exhaust . ...t 8 8
9 84/89 D1FZ-8514-B SRIGEAINBE o v venrieie o b e Eiiis S0 SRS S PEPRRIES PSR R L 8 8
89/ 89BM-6A536-AA FRELAINOT 1 1onimimimios cimiemmisis sissmmminn s vbbisndl SEd E LEEM N SUb TR <l sun 8 8
10 | 84/89 D1FZ-6518-B BLock - VAIVE SPANG ot et tatti ittt 16 | 16
89/ 88WM-6518-AA *LOCK - VAIVE SPTING .ottt tiae et e 16 16
11 84/89 89BM-6582-AA BCovVEr - BOCKEr AT . ...t e e e e 1 1
89/ 91BM-6582-GA b 10017 /=T R = [ o (-1 - Yz ¢ (RPN RSP EPS PP S 1 1
12 | 84/ 77BM-6584-CA Gasket - ROCKEr AN COVEE .. vv vttt oo e e et e e aanrsmam e 1 1
13 | 84/89 E603166-572 sScrew - Rocker CovertoHead ... ... .. 4 4
89/ EB00516-572 *Screw - Rocker Coverto Head .........ovveeiiiioiiiiiieiaraaans 4 4
14 | 84/ E630024-S201 Washer - FIat = BIMM .. ovn i crc o e e it am e 4 4
15 | 84/89 DOTZ-10884-A ®Sender - Temperature - 230 DBOTeeS ... ... ivveverearennniriasaney 1 1
89/ 89FB-10884-AA *Sender - Temperature - 250 DEGrEesS ... ... ..oiiiiiiiineiiiaiaa, 1 1
89/ DBRZ-10884-A *Sender - Temperature - 275 Degrees ....... ... oiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeaas 1 1
16 | 84/ DORY-6026-A Plugs - Expansion - 1.639 Dia. ........c..oiiuieiiiiiiiii e 1 1
17 84/ 84BF-6K614-CA Cap- Ol Fill L. e it r s rr e an e 1 1
18 | 86/89 86BM-6057-CA elnsert - Exhaust Valve Seat . ... ... e 4 4
89/ 89BM-6057-A2E *|nsert - Exhaust Valve Seal ........ oot 4 4
19 | 89/ 89BM-6056-A1F *Insert - Intake Valve Seat . ... ... ...t e 4
89/ 89BM-6056-A1G xinsert - INtake Valve Seat ... oin it e 4
20 89/ EQJL-6KB09-AA hHOSE = POV . i iwsiseiin i 656 e el PO o g By Sv et s is § s 1 1
*Used on engines having a breaker point igntion system.
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
=Used on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributer ignition.
May, 1992
194-265



=1

Power
Products

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL IE-479

May, 1992
194-265 8



==

VSG 411-413 P
67-79 CID P
- Products
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT
REE QUANTITY |
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 67 | 79
FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY AND RELATED
PARTS

1 84/89 77BM-6059-AE BCover - Cylinder Front (Does Not Include Seal) .....................cnt 1 1
89/ 89BM-8019-AA *Cover and Seal Assembly - Cylinder Front .. ... it 1 1

2 84/ 83BM-6700-A4A Seal - Front COVer ...ttt ittt e iai e 1 1
3 84/89 D8RZ-6020-A BEASKEt - FIOMt COVEE © .ttt ittt et e 1 i)
3 89/ 89BM-6020-AA HEasket - Front COVEL ..ot it e e e 1 1
4 84/89 E600115-S72 ®Bolt - M6 x 50 - Front Cover to Block . ... i 1 1
89/ EB00518-572 *Bolt- MBEx 45 - Front Coverto Block ........ ..ot 1 1

5 84/ E600113-S72 Bolt - MB % 40 - Front Coverand W/Pto Block ............ocoivi e 3 3
6 84/89 E602167-S71 MR MEX 20 s Do B e S min SoRRIn s 4 4
89/ EB00512-S72 *Boft - M6 x 18 - Front Coverto Block ... ... ... i iiiiennn 4 4

7 84/ EB32108S71M Washer - Lock - m6 - Front Coverand WPtoBlock ..................ocvt 8 8
8 84/ DORY-6268-A Chain Assembly - TIMING ... ..o e i 1 1

*Used on engines having a distribulorless ignition system.
=Jsed on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.

May, 1992
9 194-265



| Power
Products

CAMSHAFT AND VALVE CONTROL — TYPICAL

IE-480

May, 1992
194-265 10



VSG 411-413

=3

67-79 CID ]l;ov&er ;
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT el
REF J QUANTITY
No. | YEAR PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION 67 79
CAMSHAFT AND VALVE CONTROL
1 84/89 86BM-6250-BA EOAMBHAR oo s somammn svaies s panEIIG S PR P S S SR 1 1
89/ 89BM-6251-AA FEAMSNATTE 1 v et e SEswams SramRaEe e AR T R 1
89/ BOBM-6251-BA RGAMSAAN . vror e Jeave Rt Sy SEabe PN S S0 CsnR et i 1
2 84/ DORY-6261-A Bearing - Front - Std. ID - 8td. OD . .co..iiiiviiiins i siiiviiia o i 1 1
84/ DORY-6261-B Bearing - Front - Std. ID ¢ .020 0D .. ... it AR | AR
3 84/ DORY-6262-B Bearing - Center And Rear- Std. ID-.0200D ..............ooiiiiiinann, AR | AR
84/ DORY-6262-C Bearing - Center And Rear - Std. ID-Std. QD ................oiiiilt 2 2
4 84/ EQ93A-6253-A DEWE s oo memisn smasmsis e, SR SRt sy e » 1 1
5 84/ DORY-6269-A PIAtE - TRIIEE cmiun cnmon mmmasiiamsn Sammmses 5ebismieiinms it imes s 1 1
6 84/ DORY-6255-A RBEINBT wucnmrsmsmimmmsammms sbain s WG M eang Samas mme 1 1
7 84/ NB602166-S2 BOl = ME X 16 cvovnimanm jvitye e i 5o a i s Sasiin S swandd siria « 2 2
8 84/ 77BM-6256-AA Sprocket:~ CAMSHAN .ucavmors e S0uin 08 e s Sveasmg 2vhes w e 1 1
9 84/ DORY-6258-A RETAIREE ...oocomndlili 150 500005 BIEE 0000 DVOvl SEPanatialy Sy Saveny 1 1
10 | 84/ E602351-S72 BOR <MB % 16 1o vie voviienmnnnns s sunomlt + 5t e st died Sasoh ddasva iy vin o shpan 2 2
11 | 84/ DORY-6268-A Chain Assembly - TIMING - ..ottt 1 1
12 | 84/ DIFZ-6284-A TENSIONGE wjois vroummss spoisinss simipens piaias Somirean SHAS VA SUP I EARIS YA 1 1
13 | 84/ E600116-S204 Boit - M6 x 55 - Tensionerto Block ......... ...t 1 1
14 | 84/ N602166-572 Boft - MBx 16 - Tensionerto Block ....... ... i 1 1
15 84/ 34805-58 WASHET -~ 14 LDCK ©immun vrien cmevraiminit s os s Sive S shiemm 2 2
16 | 84/ 77BM-6K255-AC A= TOABIONBE wasvvnirin rmn srsree Sk Sranm e aii s eieme sme wi 1 1
17 | 84/ E43-CP-1 PIN covmmisanmiai s s Do 5500 v iinins S s e e Bt i 1 1
18 | 84/89 D1FZ-8500-A wlappet=Sid. s aul s e SEe BUDTRE SR aETE T Se s e e e 8 8
84/89 711F-6500-DA STappet - 004 OFS ... uitin e ia e s AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6500-AA B F= oo (o 8 8
19 | 84/89 77BM-6565-BA BROA - VaAIVE PUSH ..ottt ettt et e i e 8
86/89 86BM-6565-AC eRod - Valve PUSh . ... e i 8
89/ 89BM-6565-AA *RO» VAINE PUSHL i nemes s e semss it sws et sosisyisi s 8 8
20 | 84/89 77BM-6529-AB "Arm - Valve Rocker - Right - Includes Screw . ... 4 4
84/89 77BM-6K528-AB =Arm - Valve Rocker - Left - Includes Screw ... 4 4
89/ 89BM-6529-AB *Arm - Valve Rocker - Right - Includes Screw .. .......... ...l 4 4
89/ 89BM-6K528-AB *Arm - Valve Rocker - Left - Includes Screw .............. ... ...l 4 4
21 | 84/ DORY-6543-B Screw - Valve ROCKer A L. ... iicsieiisin sy i sntorn v dvavs vvien 8 8
22 | 84/ 77BM-6531-B8B Support - Rocker Arm Shaft .. ... 4 4
23 84/ EB30031-S101 Washer - B10 X 20 X 2.5 ... ittt ittt ettt e 4 4
24 | 84/89 E600314-S72 ®Bolt - Rocker Support - MI10 X 45 . ... 4 4
89/ E800509-S72 RBOME ROCKER SHDPONL e sugmun ssmsvioerass s wmommsism i ms wmmms 4 4
25 | 84/ DORY-6587-A SPNNG = LOEAING. s snon sxsmpmermmses supmsemn Hmm i e e s 3 3
26 | 84/ 89BM-BAS557-AA Shaft Assembly - Rocker Arm - Includes Plugs . ...t 1 1
27 | 84/ 357966-S Piug - Rocker Shaft Efd ...y scmmmimie sme e siieisin s siovsiss wosiss 2 2
28 84/ 77BM-6598-AB Washier - Spring: « o sonssmn eopor e sovsan syiiess moniasiams e 2 2
29 | B4/ DORY-6590-A Washer - Flat TYPE «. coreianmsnar v5n 15 Poss 8 JEIess s @i ssn s 2 2
30 | 84/ 72025-S7 Pin= Gotter« 382 X T8 .o wabom iy (50000 58 SRS SO s 2 2
elUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
=Used on engines having a breaker point or a sclid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265

1



CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID

Power

Pr:
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT Rioducts
REF 5 QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR ‘ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 67 | 79 |
| CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND RELATED PARTS
1 84/89 77BM-6303-DA ACrankshialt ASSEmib omvrannwmnans appim sramems SRR SO0 SRS e 1
86/89 86BM-6303-AA eCrankshaftiASSEmbIy - cvwen voggs parvazmen 5 0T BT, 1Tk Brsrarsnrsss sevcnce 1
89/92 89BM-6303-CA *Crankshaft ASSemblY ... ou i 1
92/ 89BM-6303-DA *Crankshaft Assembly . ... 1
89/ 89BM-6303-DA *Crankshaft Assembly ............. e e 1
2 84/89 77BM-6333-BAA "Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper and Lower - Std. OD-Std. ID .......... 6 10
84/89 77BM-6333-BBA ®Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper and Lower - Std. OD - .010USID ...... AR | AR
84/89 77BM-6333-BCA ®Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper and Lower - .0150S 0D -Std. ID ,..... AR | AR
84/89 77BM-6333-BDA ®Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper and Lower - Std. OD - .020USID ...... AR | AR
84/89 77BM-6333-BEA ®Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper and Lower - Std. OD - .030 USID ...... AR | AR
84/89 77BM-6333-BFA ®Main Bearing - Crankshatt - Upper and Lower - .015 0S OD - .010 US ID .. AR | AR
84/89 77BM-6333-BGA ®"Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper and Lower - .0150S OD - .020 US ID .. AR | AR
84/89 77BM-8333-BHA ®Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper and Lower - .015 0S OD - .030 US ID .. AR | AR
B4/89 77BM-6333-BJA ®Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper and Lower - Std. OD-.005 USID ...... AR | AR
89/92 89BM-6331-AA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower - Std. OD - Std. ID ............cvon.... 3
92/ 89BM-6331-AA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower-Std. OD -Std. ID .................... 5
89/ B9BM-6331-AA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower- Std. OD-Std. ID .................... 5
89/ 89BM-6331-BA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower - Std. OD-.005 USID ................ AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6331-CA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower - Std. OD - .010USID ................ AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6331-DA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower - 0150SOD-Std. ID ................ AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6331-EA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower - Std. OD - .020USID ................ AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6331-FA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower - Std. OD - .030USID ................ AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6331-GA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower - .015 0S OD - .010USID ............ AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6331-HA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Lower - . 015 0S OD-.020USID ............ AR | AR
89/92 89BM-6333-AA #*Main Bearing - Crankshatft - Upper-Std. OD-Std. ID .................... 3
92/ 89BM-8333-AA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper - Std. OD - Std. ID ......ovvveeneenn... 5
89/ 89BM-6333-AA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper - Std. OD -Std. ID .........ooovouin... 5
89/ 89BM-6333-BA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper - Std. OD - .005USID ................ AR | AR
8g/ 89BM-6333-CA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper - Std. OD - .010USID ................ AR | AR
8g/ 89BM-6333-DA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper- .015 0SOD-Std. ID ................ AR | AR
89/ 89BM-8333-EA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper - Std. OD - .020USID ................ AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6333-FA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper - Std. OD - .030USID ................ AR | AR
89/ 89BM-8333-GA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper - .015 OS QD -.010USID ............ AR | AR
8s/ 89BM-6333-HA *Main Bearing - Crankshaft - Upper - .015 0S OD-.020USID ............ AR | AR
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributcriess ignition system.
"Used on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265

13






VSG 411-413
67-79 CID

‘Power

GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT Bleelres
REF QUANTITY |
| NOo. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION &7 | 79
CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND RELATED PARTS
(Cont’d)
3 84/ 89BM-BA341-AA Washer - Main Bearing Thrust - Std. ... | 2 2
84/ 89BM-6A341-BA Washer - Main Bearing Thrust - .015 08 .. ... ... ... i, AR | AR
4 84/ 89BM-6312-AA Pulley - Crankshaft - 1 Groove .........coiiiiiaiiiiiiiiori s 1 1
84/ ESJL-6A312-BA Pulley - Crankshaft - 2 GroOVE . ... .. ..iiirinririenrieae i, 1 1
89/ E7JL-BA312-AA *Pulley - Crankshaft - 2 Groove - FUll PTO ... ... ..o, 1 1
5 89/ B9BM-6K340-AA *Bolt - Pulley to Crankshaft - M12 X 32 ... oovniiniiiiiiiiiiaianens 1 1
89/ E7JL-8K340-AA *Bolt - Pulley to Crankshait - M12 x 45 - Use With E7JL-AA Pulley .......... 1 1
84/89 E£800334-576 "Boft - Pulley to Crankshaft - M12 X35 .. ..oy 1 1
6 84/ E830135-576 Washer - Pulley to Crankshaft - B12 ... ... ... i, 2 1
7 84/ 83BM-6700-Ad4A SEal - FIONME COVET ottt ettt et et 1 1
8 84/ D8BRZ-6310-A SliNgers Ol e comammemsanins s S 1 1
9 84/ DORY-6306-A SFDEKEE  cacesan ssamcimmmes Ssmessiniss S o s SRS O SR T A S 5 1 1
10 | 84/ DORY-6B316-A Koy ~ WOOHRUME . ou cuin siminn s s msss s siois s s siosie enamins wy 1 1
11 84/92 89BM-6344-AA Qaskel « Hear BEIEINET « cu v i v vsiuiv s s deiaises sesiei i s 1
92/ 89BM-6344-BA *Gaskel - Rear Retainer . ....... o irin i 1
86/ 89BM-6344-BA Gasket - Rear Retainer ... ....ovtiiiiiiiiiiiiiisir e 1
12 | 84/92 77BM-8K318-AC Retainer Assembly - BEar ... ...c.viiiinr i 1
92/ 86BM-6K318-AA *Retainer Assembly - Bear ... ... . i e 1
86/ 86BM-6K318-AA Retainer Assembly - REar ..........vioiiiiiiiiiiiiir e aans 1
13 | 84/92 D7RZ-8701-A Seal - Crankshaft REar ... ... ..ot iiiaii e e 1
92/ 86HM-6701-A1A *S0al- CrankShafl REAr « v vwwsmmn swime s s vz 1w s 1
86/ 86HM-6701-A1A Seal - Crankshaft Rear ... ... iiiiniimirieiioiriie i airrsaness 1
14 | B4/ E630173-S71M WEASHEE = MB-EBEK oovvvumiumn s o oo aess s i et s e 4 4
15 | 84/ E602187-572 Bol = MBX 20 i vonin $uai ao/abmey sl siing posniston Cams ustseay e 4 4
16 | 84/89 84BM-6102-GA =Pjston, Pin and Ring Assembly - Std. ....... ... i 4
84/89 84BM-6102-HA =Pjston, Pin and Ring Assembly - .020 0S ... ... iiiiiiiiiiaiiian. AR
84/88 84BM-6102-JA =Piston, Pin and Ring Assembly - .0400S ...........ociiiiiiiiiainans AR
86/89 86BM-6102-AC ePiston, Pinand Ring Assembly - Std. ...... ... ... i 4
86/89 86BM-6102-BC ePiston, Pin and Ring Assembly - .020 0S8 ... ... ... ... il AR
86/89 86BM-6102-CC ePiston, Pin and Ring Assembly - .040 0S5 ... ... .. ... it AR
88/ 89BM-6102-AA *Piston, Pinand Ring Assembly - Std. ......... ... ..o 4
89/ 89BM-6102-BA *Piston, Pin and Ring Assembly - .0200S ... ..ot AR
89/ 89BM-6102-CA *Piston, Pin and Ring Assembly - .0400S ... .. ... ... ... ol AR
89/ 89BM-6102-DA *Piston, Pin and Ring Assembly - Std. ......... ..ot 4
89/ 89BM-6102-EA *Piston, Pin and Ring Assembly - 02008 .......... ... AR
89/ 89BM-6102-FA *Piston, Pin and Ring Assembly - .0400S ... ... .. . i AR
17 | 84/89 84BM-6148-DA BRiNg Set - Piston - Std. .. ..o 4 4
84/89 B84BM-6148-EA =Ring Set - Piston - 020 OS ...ttt AR | AR
84/89 84BM-6148-FA BRing Set- Piston - 040 OS ... oot AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6148-AA *RING Set-PIston » Si. uw cumisues wesnn s svmmomesvmismmss e e L 4
8s/ 89BM-6148-BA *Ring Sel - Piston - .020 05 L. ..ivuiiintrieinarirarrataeataea e AR
89/ 89BM-6148-CA *Ring Set - Piston - .040 OS ... i AR
89/ 89BM-6148-DA *RING Sel=PISton » S0, o v 3ot saue Sowhavi s svise 4
89/ 89BM-614B-EA *Ring Set - Pistan - .020 08 .. ..iiiiriii it iii ey AR
89/ 89BM-6148-FA *Ring Set - Piston - .040 OS .. ... e AR
18 | 84/89 77BM-6200-BB "Rod Assembly - CONNECLING . ......ivtriir et es 4
86/89 86BM-6200-AA oRod Assembly - CONNECING . ... ..ottt eiieiintrraian et eaeianins 4
89/ 89BM-6200-AD *Rod Assembly - CONNECtiNg ... ..vvvvnone e 4 4
19 | 84/89 77BM-6214-AA "Bolt - Connecting Rod .. ... i 8 8
89/ 89BM-6214-DB *BOlt .~ CONNBCHNG RO+ covin s vvvwssivaissin svvmmmssnaiss ssssami s 8 8
20 | 84/89 81SM-6211-AA ®Bearing - Connecting Rod - Std. ... ..o e 8 8
84/89 81SM-6211-BA "Bearing - Connecting Rod - .010US ... .. ... i AR | AR
84/89 815M-6211-CA "Bearing - Connecting Rod - .020US ......... ..ot AR | AR
84/89 81SM-6211-DA ®Bearing - Connecting Rod - .030US ... ... ... oot AR | AR
84/89 81SM-6211-EA ®Bearing - Connecting Rod - .040US ... .. ... i, AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6211-AA *Bearing - Connecting Rod - Std. ...t e e B 8 8
89/ 89BM-6211-BA *Bearing - Connecting Rod - 00T US ... ... .. i AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6211-CA *Bearing - Connecting Rod - 010 US ... ... .. it AR | AR
eUsed on engines having a soiid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
=Jsed on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265

15



CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

REF QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION &7 | 79
CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND RELATED PARTS
(Cont’d)
20 | 89/ 89BM-6211-DA *Bearing - Connecting Rod - 020 US ... ... ..o AR | AR
89/ 89BM-6211-EA *Bearing - Connecting Rod - .030 US ... AR | AR
21 | 84/ 116336-ES100 Dowel Pin - Connecting Rod ... ...oiviii e 8 8
22 | 89/ E7JL-6378-AA *Compression Washer - Use With E7JL-6A312-AA Pulley ..............con, 1 1
23 | 89/ E7JL-6N300-AA *| ocking Ring - Use With E7JL-BA312-AA Pulley . ........ooooieiniiiiin 2 2
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
May, 1992
17 194-265



Power.
Products

FLYWHEEL, CLUTCH AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

IE-482C

May, 1992
194-265 18



VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASCLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

19

’;EF QUANTITY |
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER i DESCRIPTION 57 79 |
FLYWHEEL, CLUTCH AND RELATED PARTS
1 84/86 77BM-6375-CA *Fiywheel and Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Clutch or Slub Shaft PTO ......... 1
87/82 89BM-6375-AA Flywheel and Ring Gear Assembly - 7.5 Clutch or Stub Shaft PTO ......... 1
92/ 89BM-6375-BA *Flywheel and Ring Gear Assembly - 7.5 Clutch or Stub Shaft PTO ......... 1
86/ 89BM-6375-8BA Fiywheel and Ring Gear Assembly - 7.5 Clutch or Stub Shaft PTO ......... 1
84/89 ESJL-6375-AA =Flywheel And Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch PTO .......... 1
86/89 E6JL-6375-AA eFlywheel And Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch PTO .......... 1
92/ EBJL-6375-AA *Flywheel And Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch PTO .......... 1
89/92 EBJL-6375-BA *Flywheel And Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch PTO .......... 1
89/ EBJL-6375-AA *Flywheel And Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch PTO .......... 1
2 84/ D8RZ-6384-A Ring Gear - Flywheel- 135 Teeth ........ ... .ot 1 1
3 84/92 D2RY-6379-A Bolt - M10 x 22.5 - Flywheel to Crankshaft ................. ..ot 5 6
92/ D2RY-8379-A *Bolt - M10 x 22.5 - Flywheel fo Crankshaft ............. ... ..ot 6
4 84/86 81AB-7550-EA fof o TSTOR o [0y (oo Fd < R e . Y 1
8e/ 81AB-7550-BA DISE S CIACH ST oo smmironcs s s e smsmercsilil SEATERN Sp S0 BUESTE 4 1 1
5 84/86 B81AB-7563-AA *Plate and Cover Assembly - Clutch - 6.5 ... ... .. coviiiiiiianinan, 1
86/ DBRZ-7563-A Plate and Cover Assembly - Clutch - 7.5 ... ... . ciiieeniiiiaiannns 1 1
6 84/ D1FZ-6397-8 DEWE] sirvsmesmmininn e o Somsmmeny SiE Rt s S s 3 3
7 86/ EB02186-5S72 BOH = VB TE mion s s aomisin ool sovsismss i sl e sy 11yt s 6 6
84/86 N602166-52 THO MBI B wopmimpnn soane e S oo s Sspni s Sy i 6
8 86/ E630173-S71M WasHEr = MB-LODK wwisis vnams somo oommms S G s o scsimivss 4y s s 6 6
9 84/ 70HM-6397-AA DOWBL .. 5.0 5 SRR FTE0S S ST B U S STt e i 2 2
10 | 84/ EB00003-S72 Bolt=M10 X 45 LIBS 5.5 s i 00550 sveve dnb 5iig, Sossmaisn o s i s AR | AR
11 | 84/ E800178-5100 Bolts MI0 550 ...cocviris g mimiomoms e monn ey e BEE MRS v S 1 1
12 | 84/ EB00661-S200 Bl = MB X 20 ovvivirn oimiewine e meimitis sitsins s aons ns £ 53 w500 Sailiianail s 9 1 1
13 | 84/88 D8RZ-7515-B = ever and Shaft Assembly - Clutch Release ( Not Replaced ) .............. 1 1
14 | 84/88 E854058-5 =0-Ring ( Not Replaced ) .......... xS s b s e o Y S 1 1
15 | 84/88 D8RZ-7N620-A =Bushing - Clutch Release Lever .......... ... ... ciiiiiiarmimienianianns 1 1
16 | 84/88 77FB-7N515-AA =Fork - Clutch Release (NotReplaced ) ...........ccoiiiinniinnaan, 1 1
17 | 84/ B6AB-7548-AA Bearing and Hub Assembly - Clutch Release .................coi it 1 1
18 | B84/ E646511-S71M Pin - M3:X 14 SPING & oiw i o s i e s oo e st swims s swiais s s 1 1
19 | 84/92 77FB-7611-BD Plate - Rear ENgine LOWET . ... ...ttt 1
92/ 86AB-7611-AC *Plate - Rear ENGing LOWET ... ... .vuin ot eiiiiiiniiaaeninenaaans g 1
86/ 86AB-7611-AC Plate - Rear Engine LOWEr . ...ttt iaimiaicni e anans 7l
20 | 84/ 771M-BA373-AA Plate - Rear ENging UPPBr .. .cvinteiiiictiiiitanireans e aanes 1 1
21 | 90/ 304741-S36 FBOH - B/8-18 X 1-3/8 .ot e 2 2
84/30 N605547-536 BOlt = M0 X85 vvmncsiisn sy whmwin s s s et s sretne st b 2 2
22 | 88/ EB800308-572 BOMa MBRAD oo svnmimns v vatins v v s M es s seiot Sasispinin ssemsimsnisss 1 1
23 | 88/ 89FB-7541-AC Lever - ClUtch RealBase . ....uoiicviavn v s rsimes st scnnss sans srnsos 1 1
24 | 88/ NB620480-52 NI =MB =y st s e mmvs ot 5605 S T VRS v v S0 v STeees 1 1
25 | 88/ 89FB-7K584-AC Cap « ProtectiVe: cvom s s (0 svani P 5 oRwsiens s s e & s 1 1
26 | 88/ 91AB-7N620-AC Bushing - Clutch Release Fork ........... .o oot 1 2]
27 | 88/90 89FB-7503-AC Fork and Shaft ASSembly . ..... ..o ireir i 1 1
20/ 89FB-7503-AD *Fork and Shaft Assembly .. ... i 1 1
28 | BY/ E840161-S *Dowel - Flywheel to Crankshaft ......... ... ..o oo, 1 1
*Used on engines having a breaker point ignition system.
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
=Jsed on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265



||

'Power
Products

PTO, FLYWHEEL, FLYWHEEL HOUSING AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

IE-483C

May, 1992

194-265 20



VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

REF QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 67 | 79
PTO, FLYWHEEL, FLYWHEEL HOUSING AND
RELATED PARTS
1 84/ ESJL-7275-AA PTCO ASSEMBIY ~ SHIBISHAR wows cvvn wwvmmis i samsvan e svisse s sewi 1 1
CONSISTS OF:
2 84/ ESJL-7600-AA Bearng - ASSembBlV- PTO! cywormsss srossss s sousymipes pris e s 1 i
3 84/ E5JL-7017-BA Shaft - PTO Drive ............ GBS PUASRAR VESE SRR S ShENE 1 1
4 84/ NB660272-S Ring - Internal Retaining . ......vveiveriininmiierie e 2 2
5 84/ ESJL-7275-BA PTO Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch . ....... ... oo, 1 1
6 84/ EBJL-7278-AA Drive Plate - Stub Shaft PTO ............ i 1 %
7 84/89 ESJL-6376-BA =Spacer - Drive Plate - Stub Shaft PTO ...........ciiiiiieiiia i, 1
89/ E5JL-8376-AA *Spacer - Dnve Plate - Stub Shaft PTO ...... ... ..., 1
86/ ESJL-6376-AA Spacer - Drive Plate - Stub Shaft PTO ..ot 1
8 84/ ESJL-7278-CA Drive Ring - 6.5 Qver Center PTO ........oiiiitimiiniiiiiii e iiiaens 1 1
9 | 84/38 NB05773-S100 FBOM < MB 20 s cnmns smmssiiss vi G0Es 5 SR SEEER S SREEE SR CP R 6
a7/ N605787-352 Bolt=MB%25 s o i o 30ss Sumis ST PHLE evRe e poteees 6
86/ N605787-S52 BeltssMBIES: ... ovworommoseiis meclhondl S 42505008 ELI00E SUUES S0 FUE Souy DR 6
10 | 84/ 42960-S36 Bolt-5M6-18x 1.50 Hex Ha. ... ...t in s 6 6
11 84/ 56540-52 Bott - 3/8-16 X 1.00 .. ...t ine ettt i e 8 8
12 | 84/ 56141-S2 Bolti@ /8316 271,28 v somspnsssinmim smossss s st e msiaas st s sisinis 8 8
13 | 84/ D7JL-7K741-A Handle= 100 Q.C..CHCh PTO .cisvmammion samamgm sens i s s 1 1
14 | B4/86 77BM-6375-CA *Flywheel and Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Clutch or Stub Shaft PTO ......... 1
86/ 89BM-6375-AA Flywheel and Ring Gear Assembly - 7.5 Clutch or Stub Shaft PTO ......... 1
86/ 89BM-6375-BA Fiywheel and Ring Gear Assembly - 7.5 Clutch or Stub Shaft PTO ......... 1
84/89 E5JL-6375-AA =Flywheel And Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch PTO .......... 1
86/89 E6JL-6375-AA eFlywheel And Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch PTO .......... 1
89/ E8JL-6375-AA *Flywheei And Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch PTO .......... 1
8s/ E8JL-6375-BA *Flywheel And Ring Gear Assembly - 6.5 Over Center Clutch PTO .......... 1
15 | 84/ D8RZ-6384-A Ring Gear - Fiywneel - 135 Teeth ......... ..o 1 1
16 | 84/ D2RY-6379-A Bolt - M10 x 22.5 - Flywheel to Crankshaft ..................coiiion, 5 6
17 | 84/ ESJL-7598-AA Adapter- PHOEBEANNG" wowrrmmmmmmimmsns o Sumiiias e s esmmm e e 1
86/ ESJL-7599-AA Adapter- PHOUBEANNG -« o vuwmmiamn on tauwiaises sueis 5w 4 velmnss o 1
18 | 84/ N605802-S100 Boit - M10 x35 - Adapterto Flywheel ... .. .. .. .. it 3 3
19 | 84/ E5JL-6394-AA Housing - Flywheel - SAE S With Feet . ............... ..ot 1 1
20 | 84/ EB800003-S72 Bol.- MI0 %45 UBS (qiusel daoin s s in db vt shaalies e sadime 2 2
84/ N800057-32 Bolt.< M10 x40 UBS .......commes sindins 88 dmeibad Sl dh s sddus s sroaivsig 5 5
84/ N801681-3100 Bolt-M10x25UBS ... ...t STy S 5 5
21 84/ D1FZ-6397-B DOWE] oy spnscsmmmmmsasisssyms oot i SErisis S A T A Yy 3 3
22 | 84/ 70HM-6397-AA Dowel - Housing or Rear Engine Supportto Block ............ocovvvnn.. 2 2
23 | 84/ 771M-6A373-AA Plate - Rear ENging UPDEr . .t err e et e et aannen 1 1
24 | B4/ ESJL-6366-AA Plate - Rear Engine - Lower ... ... . it 1 1
25 | 86/ EBJL-6C322-AB SHiE SHATEDIiVe PIEIEL: coamummn s e s ss Somss s s sw e s 1 1
26 | 86/ NB05787-552 Bolt - MB.X 28 . s v is snimas swis s e v eleen i Se i e s o 5] 5
*Used on engines having a breaker point ignition system.
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
®Used on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265

21



=1

Power
Products

OIL PUMP, OIL PAN AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL |E-484

May, 1992

194-265 22



NORTHERN e FYT
POV,
PRODUCTS, INC.

Ford Power Products

)

Kubota Industrial Engines

August 14, 1997

XXXXX

Subject: Ford VSG-411/413 Engine Oil Pump & Filter Change

Dear Mike:

The Ford Valencia engine plant has changed the il pump cn the V8G-411 and VSG-413 engines.
The filter relief valve has been deleted from the new pump. The pump part numbers are:

e Current Oil Pump - 77BM-6600-BA
¢ New Qil Pump - 97BM-66G0-AA

This change has led to an ail filter redesign which incorporates a relief valve. Service oil filter part

numbers are;

New Oil Filter Cument Oil Filter
S7MM-6714-A1A 77BM-6714-C1A
97MM-6714A4A 81SM-6714-A2A, A3A & A4A

While they can be installed, do _not use the oid style fifters on engines with the new pump.
Failure to do so could result in severe, non-warrantabie, engine damage. It is okay to use the new oil
filter on engines with the old style pumps.

We will start receiving engines with the new pumps later this year. !f you have any questions, please
give me a call. Thank you for your business!

Sincerely,
Mol

Mark R. Doebler
Sales Engineer

2815 Eagandale Blvd., P.C. Box 21348 Eagan, MN 55121-0348 « Phone (612) 452-8900 « Fax (612) 452-9182


daler
Text Box
xxxxx



VSG 411-413

=

67-79 CID E""‘ée’ ;
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT A
1EF QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 67 | 79
OIL PUMP, OIL PAN AND RELATED PARTS
1 84/ D8RZ-6600-A Pump < Ol 5 INCHITES GBAR: v« wasimn sosumimia wawes i swen sedi s 2 1 1
2 84/89 E602188-372 BHONSIMBIR 25 i sussrommran ey s SRGT SRR SR 3 3
89/ E800518-872 FBOM won cvmmemms oo o Sl S S R 3 3
3 84/ E630173-S71M WESHEr - MBILECK sowrummnrosm B s iy i asum s wiss DUk S 3 3
4 84/ 83BM-66539-AA Gasket - Oil Pump 10 BIOCK .- vuwii cosmeimsaninais Sumbsah on vak o s 44 simns 1 1
5 84/86 77BM-6617-AD *Tube Assembly - Oil Pickup { Not Replaced ) .........covvvviinneinnnnn.. 1
86/ 86BM-6617-AA Tube Assembly - Oil Pickup ... ... e 1 1
6 84/ D1FZ-6608-8 Rotorand Shaft . ........ . i e 1 1
7 84/ 116682-ES Seal - Cover Plate . .....o.ooitiiiit e 1 1
8 84/ DORY-6652-A EBAD oo s s Smatmos e Sl S A e S R et 1 1
9 84/ 72432-S PinizeDRivE GEAE svanmmmmnn ox awies Momed @oms SV SS9 S 1 1
10 | 84/ DORY-6674-A PIUREEI s summemmmimmmimamesion sumsmr s I Fv o s s i 1 1
11 | 84/ DORY-6670-A SPEND o cpmmmmirran e T SrarEr sl ae s e S 1 1
12 | 84/ DORY-6666-A PIUE owss sapwmmein R R VI S A B D 1 1
13 | 84/89 DBRZ-8750-A ®indicator - Oil Level ... ... e 1 1
89/ 92BM-6750-AA Indicator - Ol Level .. ... . e 1 1
14 | 84/ 89BM-6784-AA Tube - Oil Level INdiCator . ...t ey 1 1
15 | 84/ 77BM-6714-C1A Qil Fitter - 3,11 Long (EFL-125) . ... vt i iieee e 1 1
84/ E4FZ-6731-A Oil Filter - 4.87 Long (FL-400-A) .. ... .. ittt ittt eieieeieanss 1 1
16 | 84/92 77BM-6675-AC Ol Pami=Ineludes PIUG: e swmm somsaimmin o s as s 1
92/ BEBM-B8675-AA *OILPan - InGIudes. PIUG s cowin s avunn s s simas suson s o wi 1
86/ 86BM-6675-AA Ol Pan - Includes PG « wowuay syavivs v svsi i ievins samsh e Sy 1
17 | 84/ E602165-S72 Bolt - MB& 14 = Ol PaN cuwywps s e s sy co sy domvsmevin s 554 18 18
18 | 84/ 34805-S8 Washier = 1/4 LBck o spsvnise sn s i it i ats Sl anb i dv s dhala s, 18 18
19 | 84/92 AT6SX-6013-AA Kit- Ol Pan Gasket . ..........oiuiiiiiiiiii it na s, 1
g2/ AB50X-6013-AA FKit - Oil Pan Gasket ... ..ot e e 1
86/ AB50X-6013-AA Kit-Oll Pan Gasket ... ... ..ot e 1
20 | 84/ E9DZ-6730-B Plug - Oil Drain ..o e 1 1
1 | 84/ E9DZ-6734-B Caskel = Qil Pan PlUGQ: - corosvusmn oo s sms s, s 1 1
*Used on engines having a breaker point igniticn system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
®"Used on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265

23



& |

Power
Products

FAN, WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL E-485D

May, 1992
194-265 24



VSG 411-413

67-79 CID o
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT =
REF QUANTITY
No. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION &7 | 79
FAN, WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND
RELATED PARTS
1 86/ 79VB-8600-CB Faf:- 7 Bladd. - 12:5 IACH SHOHOMN s aom wsiame s ssmsiiimian it s i 4 1
84/ DB8BZ-8600-E Fan -4 Blade - 165 ICH -SUEHON ..cun s s smmiais Fimmmsh i - i 1 1
89/ E7JL-8600-AA *Fan -4 Blade - 14.5INCh SUCHON . ...ovinvt it e 1 1
84/ E8JL-8600-AA Fan - 6 Blade - 15.0 Inch Pusher- 1.1 Pilot ...........ciiiiiieiiiiii.n, 1 1
2 | 84/ ESJL-8NB03-AA SUAD % FRAY vovir srommmns paemmarns spiee S50 00 RES 80 £35S0 ekl 08 1 1
3 86/ NB02733-52 Bolt - M8 x 20 - Fan to Spacer - Use With 79VB-8600-CBFan ............. 3 3
84/ NB05905-52 BOM = MB X 20 .t itttiitastat e et ae e e e 1 1
84/ N605907-S2 Bolt - M8 x 30 - Fan to Spacer - Use With D8BZ-8600-EFan .............. 3 3
84/ N805454-52 Bolt - M6 x 22.5 - Fan to Spacer - Use With E8JL-8600-AAFan ........... 2 2
4 84/91 ESJL-8546-AA ¥ Spacer - Fan - 1,70 Thick - .62 Pilot - Use With D8BZ-8600-E Fan ......... 1 1
86/91 E5JL-8546-BA »#Spacer - Fan - .77 Thick - .93 Pilot - Use With 79VB-8600-CB Fan ......... 1 1
84/91 E8JL-8546-AB »*Spacer - Fan - 1.70 Thick - 1.1 Pilat - Use With EBJL-8600-AA Fan ........ 1 1
91/ F1JL-8546-AB *Spacer - Fan - .79 Thick - .35 Pilot - Use With EBJL-8600-AA And
DBBZ-8B00-E FaN. i vrame s s 1rand I0eD povins SU08 S0sase i iEms vy 1 1
91/ F1JL-8546-BB 4 Spacer - Fan - .79 Thick - .35 Pilot - Use With 79VB-8600-CB Fan. ........ 1 1
91/ F1JL-8546-CB & Spacer - Fan - .59 Thick - M8 Threaded Pilot - Use with EBJL-8600-AA And
DEBZ-8600-E Fan .....vvteertttaitietaiee it iaae i iaaaaas 1 1
91/ F1JL-8546-DB & Spacer - Fan - 1.44 Thick - M8 Threaded Pilot - Use With DBBZ-8600-E Fan
..................................................................... 1 1
91/ F1JL-8546-EB & Spacer - Fan - 1.44 Thick - M8 Threaded Pilot - Use With E8JL-8600-AA Fan
..................................................................... 1 1
5 84/91 77BF-8509-BA Pulley - Water Pump - 1 Groove - Use With 88BX-8591-AA Water Pump .. .. 1 1
91/ 92BF-8509-AB *Pulley - Water Pump - 1 Groove - Use With 92BX-8591-AA, BA Water Pump
..................................................................... 1 1
84/91 D8RZ-8509-A Pulley - Water Pump - 2 Groove- Use With 88BX-8591-AA Water Pump .... 1 1
91/ F1JL-8508-AC *Pulley - Water Pump - 2 Groove - Use With 92BX-8591-AA, BA Water Pump
..................................................................... 1 1
6 84/ ESJL-8B645-AA Bolt - M6 x 45 - Spacer and Pulley to Water Pump - Use with ESJL-8456-AA
And EBJL-8546-AB SpPacers. . .....cvuvuiiiiiriiiiiae e 3 3
84/ E602164-572 Bolt - M6 x 12 - Pulley to Water Pump - Water Pump Mounted Fan When
Spacer is Not USed ouimavass vempeuyss sv ey poeis Suidnes i wiasmsia 3 3
86/ NB00055-S Bol = NMB X PO vouoy vosivn e05 e Sk oiviaes Sia siivee (o veesemm Sapees sames 3 3
7 | 84/ E630025-5205 Weisher = MB EIaY: ..o a60 000y - 050 55 008 SRkl S0an s oomayy v 3 3
8 84/ 821F-6C301-AA Betlt - Water Pump and Alternator - 27/64 x 32-1/2 ... ... ... it 1 1
86/ C9PZ-8620-E Beit - Water Pump and Alternator - Power Unit- 15/32 x34.00 ............ 1 1+ VEeA
9 84/ D7JL-8594-AA Connection - Water Outlet - Vertical ..........c.oiiiniiii i 1 1 = 7 7 l{ 0
10 | 84/ 90BM-8592-AA Connection - Water Outlet - S0 DEG ...t i, 1 1 25- 114
11 | 84/ 81AB-8B607-A3A SWICH:~ FaN MOIOF css: cmomme s s essimes o Wi v Iy AR | AR
12 | 84/ EB34047-S Washer - 229 mmx 300 mmx1.0mmFlat ....... ...l 1 1
13 B4/ D1FZ-8255-B Gasket - Water QU . . oo, snegsven sxiirima i v ein s ¥ S350 10 1 1
14 | B4/ E602187-372 BOH = MB X 20 0 s 60 6% a5lat S oy sy g ase s da il ann is Sousn s 2 2
15 | 84/ E630173-S71M Washer-MB Loek «uqp v ot spaie i G ats sniavvs @ aaas: ion s ades o 2 2
16 | 84/ C5TE-8575-B Thermostat Assembly - 160 DEG . ... ..ot 1 1
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
»*Use With 888X-8591-AA Water Pump
4 Use With F1JL-8509-AC 2 Groove Pulley And 92BX-8591-AA, BB Water
Pump
& Use With 92BF-8509-AB 1 Groove Pulley and 92BX-8591-AA. BA Water
Pump
May, 1992
194-265

25



=)

Paower
' Products

FAN, WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL IE-485D

May, 1992
194-265 26



VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

Power
Products

. REF QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 67 | 79
FAN, WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT AND
RELATED PARTS (Cont'd)
16 | B4/ D4PZ-8575-A Thermostat Assembly - 190 DEG . ... ..ot 1 1
17 | 84/89 D8RZ-8501-A MVater Pump - Includes Gasket ..........coiiiiir i 1 1
89/ 92BX-8591-AA *Water Pump - Includes Gasket ........... ..o i 1 1
89/ 92BX-8591-BA *Kit - Water Pump and 1 Groove PUlley ... ...c.oiiiiiiin e 1 1
18 | 84/89 D8RZ-8507-A BGasket - Water Pump 1 1
89/ 89BM-8507-AA *(Gasket - Water Pump 1 1
18 | 84/ E600113-872 Boft - M6 x 40 - Front Coverand W/Pto Block ...........coovviiiiinnn, 3 3
20 | 84/ E832108-S71M WaSHEL S MB.LOGK: o i smsss s s v ot s sstin g msmes o 3 3
21 84/ E9JL-8548-CA HOSE = BY-PASE cunun srvmein ssimivanss shsiorn siiisss e 0 s s ions saiss anaes o 1 1
22 | B4/ 383522-S ClAMP -~ HOSE = Tul2 sncvs svmunnn st s svsmss sass i asmmesns &6 2 2
23 | 84/ EBJL-BAS74-AA Plug - M22 - Less Fan Motor Switch ........... ... oo 1 1
24 | 84/ C9AZ-9C492-A Cap - Watdr Outlet NIDPIe oo svaiies savaivy vis seevaass denas 5w ae v 1 1
25 | 84/ C9OAZ-8287-A Clamp - HOBE i i i 6t i e el 5 85,358 et et S08 FBTE Sowsess sl Iues 2 2

*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
®Used on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.

REFER TO PRODUCT MODIFICATION BULLETIN #217 DATED MAY 10, 1991 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION AND ASSISTANCE WITH IDENTIFICATION OF THE WATER PUMP EQUIPPED ON

YOUR ENGINE. SEE SKETCH BELOW.

27

7 7 3.0 INCH
269?7%%“‘” 76.3 MM
OLD STYLE NEW STYLE
May, 1992
184-265



||

Power
'Products

FUEL FILTER, FUEL PUMP AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL -

IE-4868

May, 1992
194-265 28




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID

==

Power

Products
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT
| REF QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION &7 | 79
FUEL FILTER, FUEL PUMP AND RELATED
PARTS
1 84/89 C2RZ-9155-A BEiler ASSAmBIY. ~ FlUB| < couvis iivimmimsaimen e i eeienie s s 1 1
89/ E3FZ-9155-F ®FEilter ASSEMBIV =Bl wawpm spwpesnnmuns seiusimmmEme Sims A s 1 1
2 89/ 370829-S101 *Elbow - 90 Degree 1/8-27 ... .ottt e 1 1
3 89/ EOQJL-8A520-AA o L= Ta ) -1 R I e e 1 1
4 | B4/ 380882-332 Clamp - FUel HOSE .. .ottt et iee e AR | AR
5 84/89 E1PZ-9324-B ®Hose - Fuel - 25 Ft. Roll - 5/16 ID - Improvise as Required ................ AR | AR
89/ 381103-5180A *Hose - Fuel 5/16 LD, X 18 ... o i s 1 1
5] 84/ 83BF-9350-AA FOBIPUME: o svmmmvsnmnmmmmsnison oo swsi s waies waiesy s snsis 1 1
7 84/ 83BM-9417-A1A GASKEt.= FUB| PUITID i vuimummnn s svmans s o dod i s memmiss 1 1
8 84/ NB602551-S2 Screw and Washer - M8 x 30 .. ...ttt in s 2 2
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
=UUsed on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor igniticn.
May, 1982
194-265

29



. Pawer
Products

INTAKE, EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

|IE-487C

30




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

=3

Power
Products

REF QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION &7 | 79
INTAKE, EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND RELATED
PARTS
1 84/89 79BF-2425-BC =Manifold - Intake (Not Replaced ) ............oioiiiiiiiiiianens 1
86/89 86BF-9425-FB eoManifold - Intake . ........ A SR RN S e S 1
89/ 89BF-9424-AD FMANIfOld - INTAKE « oottt et i e e 1 1
2 84/89 77BM-8441-DA 5Gasket - Intake Manifold . ... ..o e 1 1
89/ 89BM-9441-AB *Gasket - Intake Manifold . ... ...ttt e 1 1
3 84/89 EB602188-S72 L Te T N 1V - T~ T A 5 5
89/ EB00157-S72 HBOM = MEBIMBE s i samsmistom sm i s immins i ibeaoRinin s misimyy wsine Ladbs SEAHE 51 8
4 84/89 E630173-S71M MNVASHEE = M8 LIOCK! v i imiics v vwis sis aibiuiie sas simaieios seae smions s yeadh 5 5
5 84/89 E804820-5S72 wStud - M8 x 95 - Carburetorto Manifold ......... ... i 1 1
84/89 E805021-572 uStud - MB x 54 - Carburetor to Manifold ............. . . o 1 1
6 84/89 377665-S7-8 BACAPIEr - 3/8-T8 ... 1 1
7 84/89 72EG-2A411-BA BOONNECIOr = TMA-18 .. vice viss Saw s B8 bvadiesh fivie Do seati dailin Seaes 1 1
8 84/89 F1ZZ-6026-A SRIUG B NPT | cmnsmononse b £880 SRR SR SR S0 S st AR | AR
9 84/89 84BF-9430-BA BAanifold - EXNAUSE oo vt oo ie ittt et 1 1
89/ E8JL-9430-AA *Manifold - Exhaust - Side Qutlet . ... ... i i s 1 1
89/ E8JL-9430-BA *Manifold - Exhaust - Down Oullet .. ... 1 1
89/ E8JL-9430-CA *Manifold - Exhaust - Up Qutlet ... ... 1 1
10 | 84/89 77BM-9448-EA mGasket - Exhaust Manifold ......covvereoron it 4 4
89/ 89BM-9448-BA *Gasket - Exhaust Manifold ... ...ttt i 4 4
11 | 84/ EB05697-576 Stud - M8 x 27.5 - Exhaust Manifold to Cylinder Head .................... 8 8
12 84/ N620481-52 Nutic MB LUBS . ... coaisndness e femiies: oree i b @osi ovoe damws 8 8
13 | 84/89 84FB-9451-AB BGasket - Exhaust Pipe Flange to Manifold ... 1 1
14 | 84/89 ESJL-5B255-AA SAdapter - Muffler ... ... 1 1
15 B4/89 N802594-S161 =80t - M10 x 28.5 - Adapterto Manifold ...t 3 3
16 | B4/89 E5SJL-5D208-AA =Nipple - Adapter to Muffler - 1.25 NPT x1.80Long ............ovvvivnnnn. 1 1
B4/89 ESJL-5D209-BA Nipple - Adapter to Muffler - 1.25 NPT x20Long ..........cooviniennes 1 1
17 84/89 ESJL-5230-AA IMACEIIBE s i to s e i ianiss Foaivias Saimate Sratd s SaeaTy A asa e e SN SR 1 1
18 | 89/ 77BF-9K442-AA *Adapter - Vacuum Line .. ...t e 1 1
19 | 89/ E1AZ-12A648-A *Sensor - Water TEMPEratlre . ........cveveetoanneannneannnnemiorssinns 1 1
20 89/ ESQJL-5246-AA *Pipe - EXREUST . ..o e 1 1
21 89/ D12A-5269-AB *Flange - Exnaust Pipe . ...vovve i I S LTI 1 1
22 | 89/ D1RY-9450-A *Gasket - Exhaust Pipe Flange to Manifold ....... ... ..o 1 1
23 | 89/ E804203-S100 *Stud - Exhaust Pipeto Manifold ... 2 2
24 | 89/ E620014-S83 *Nut - Exhaust Pipe to Manifold ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 2 2
25 | 89/ E9JL-5A235-AA *Brace - Exhaust PipetoManifold .............coiimiiiiiiani s 1 1
26 | 89/ D1AZ-5A231-D *Clamp - Exhaust Pipe to Bracket ........ ... ..o 1 1
27 89/ E602185-572 FBOH = MB X TG vouumrvimin e o Samasmmesmisg Savmsn v aeie s rmes ummes s 1 1
28 89/ 87AB-2A411-BA *Kit - Intake Manifold Plug ... 1 1
29 | 89/ 87AB-9H480-AA PRI  voocosemerne 0 00 80 SR o w0 B8 B PV VR SRS SRR SIS RN s 1 1

elUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
=Used on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.

3

May, 1992
194-265



Power
Products

CARBURETOR AND RELATED PARTS — VARIABLE VENTURI — TYPICAL

IE-488C

May, 1992
194-265 32



VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

Power
Products

REF | QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 57 | 79
|
CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY AND RELATED
PARTS- VARIABLE VENTURI
1 | 84/86 84BF-9510-KJA *CarDUrEtOr ASSEMDIY « . ..ottt e 1
86/88 86BF-9510-KEA sCarburelor ASSEmMDLY v v woviv i s e e Ve s e s 1
2 84/88 79BF-9447-KAD MEAskal » CArBUTetor . vuvivon vvspreirsmyr e v an Svass el Seves S s e 1 1
3 84/88 Seal - Accelerator Pump - Kit Only - Ref. No. 40 ................ ..ot 1 1
4 84/88 79BF-3936-KAD SSpring = AcCElerator PUMD. (.. vvis svsas ees oo in dob seiovoin sddan ddamn diias 1 1
5 84/88 Diaphragm - Accelerator Pump - Kit Only - Ref. No. 40 ................... 1 1
6 84/88 79BF-9A900-KAD =Diaphragm - Venturi Valve ............ . i i 1 1
7 84/88 ®Spring - Venturi Valve (Not Replaced ) ...........ooiiiii it 1 1
8 84/88 79BF-9AS06-KAA 2Guide - Venturi Valve Diaphragm Spring . .......coviiiiii i 1 1
9 | 84/86 97407-S76 *Clip - Venturi Vaive LEVET . ... ....uieneite i tieiia et eei e 1 1
10 | 84/88 84BF-95597-KAB 8Choke Assembly - Complete - Includes Gaskets, Screws, Etc. ............. 1
86/88 845F-98597-KBB eoChoke Assembly - Complete - Includes Gaskets, Screws, Etc. ............. 1
11 84/88 82BF-9P951-KAA "Gasket - Choke Cover to Body ......cvvviriininririai i 1 1
12 | B4/88 85BF-9853-KAA 3Gasket - Choke Assembly to Carburetor ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiinnennns 1 1
13 | 84/88 B0OBF-9561-KAA Gasket - Carburetor COVEE . ... e isiiiiiiis cosiisiosin i e i invmes o 1 1
14 | 84/88 79BF-9B528-KAD =Needle Valve - Fuel lnlet ... ... . 1 1
15 84/88 79BF-9567-KAD BSeat - Needle Valve .. ... vttt e e 1
86/88 86BF-9567-KAA eSeat - Needle Valve (Not Replaced ) ........covviiivinnreiniinannn.. 1 1
16 | 84/88 79BF-9F525-KAC SEilEr s BUBLINIBE w4 wiurmmimmmysn i s s s 5o i s s 1 1
17 | 84/88 79BF-9S568-KAF ®Bracket - Float Lever (Not Replaced ) ............coiiiiiiiiiiiniinanan. 1 1
18 | 84/88 84FB-9K765-BA B2Solenoid - Shut Down - M8 Thread - Threaded Post for Conneclion to
HAMESS' =1 s isnn e S Risia i DeEmyay fu- s Soams-umen s 1 1
19 | 84/88 E805001-572 "Screw - Idle Speed Adj. (NotReplaced ) ..........cciiiiiiiiiiniinnnan. 1 1
20 | 84/88 E866055-S81 5Clip - Idle Speed Lock (NotReplaced ) ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaen.n 1 1
21 84/88 81SF-9D548-KAB =Bracket - Idle Speed Ad]. SCrew . ...t e 1 1
22 84/88 EB57037-S =2Pjug - Idle Adjustment Screw (NotReplaced ) ............. ...l 1 1
23 | B4/88 84BF-9B538-KAA 8Screw - Idle Adjustment ... ... e 1 1
24 | B84/88 79BF-9A518-KAC 2Gasket - Main Body (Not Replaced ) ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannan 1 1
25 | 84/88 370920-S ¥Ball - 5/32:Steel [ Not REPIACED ) woxwwvv sniin wvsrvaisimm saumisammis s 2 2
26 | 84/88 CeBH-2B511-A NIRRT covumsprimmuii S meiminasg FOESI SRR SRR e 1 1
27 84/88 82BF-9959-KAB PREIAINET vonecinmr i siy BUSey i SORErem el FUrsenspess S s ety 1 1
28 | 84/88 79BF-9550-KBG "Float ASSEMBIY ot svonr Bl e ie o i i i SEETY SR SeRERgens pesn 1 1
29 | 84/88 79BF-9B508-KAA WRGSHING s syeshOouis Sl B S B S0 REE LIS SR D 2 2
30 84/88 E864874-S81 BOHDE v pieses somsmss snm momasmen pmmmmseelisnsensnsd Bd SRS Enns 1 1
31 84/88 83BF-9B8742-KAA Blever Assembly - Throttle ... ... i i 1 1
32 84/88 79BF-8581-KAJ BShaft - Throte ...ttt it it e e e 1 1
33 84/88 E400219-576 BScrew - Throttle Plate to Shaft (NotReplaced ) ......... ... ... ... 2 2
34 | 84/88 79BF-9H586-KAA #Spacer - Throttle Leverto Shaft ... vevvenis evwwimns swwanes s wvesewn 1 1
35 | 86/88 EB30868-571 eWasher - Steel - Not lllustrated (NotReplaced } .................cconin. 1 1
36 | 86/88 E854218-S ©0-Ring - Neoprene - Not lllustrated ( Not Replaced ) ..................... 1 1
37 | 86/88 B86BF-9C283-KAA eBanjo and Tube Assembly - Not lliustrated ............. ..., 1 1
38 | 86/88 E853102-S eWasher - Copper - Not lllustrated ( Not Replaced ) ..................... .. 1 1
39 | 86/88 86BF-9D283-KAA eTube - Inlet - Not [llustrated . ...... ...ttt aas 1 1
40 | 84/88 84BF-9EBB5-KAA =Kt - Accelerator Pump Diaphragm .. ...t e e 1 1
41 B86/88 382443-S oCap - RUbber ... e 1 1
42 | 86/88 378756-832 eClamp - Rubber Cap -Not lllustrated ............coviiiirviaiiinean e 1 1

*Used on engines having a breaker point ignition system.
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
®Jsed on engines having a breaker peint or a solid state distributor ignition.

33

May, 1992
194-265



Power
Products

REPAIR KIT — 16

CARBURETOR AND RELATED PARTS — FACET DOWNDRAFT — TYPICAL

IE-524A

May, 1992
194-265 34



VSG 411-413
67-79 CID

GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

Power
‘Products

REF ' QUANTITY |
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 67 79
CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY AND RELATED !
PARTS - DOWNDRAFT ’
1 87/88 E6JL-9510-MB sCarburetor Assembly - With Solenoid ........ .. ... ... il 1
87/88 EBJL-9510-NB eCarburetor Assembly - Without Solenoid ...t 1
88/89 E7JL-9510-FB eCarburetor Assembly - With Solenoid - With L.H. Choke Cable ............. 1
88/89 E7JL-9510-JB eCarburetor Assembly - With Solenoid ...t 1
88/89 E7JL-9510-KB eCarburetor Assembly - Without Solenoid - With L.H. Choke Cable .......... 1
88/89 E7JL-9510-LB eCarburetor Assembly - With Solenoid - With L.H. Choke Cable ............. 1
88/89 E7JL-9510-MB eCarburetor Assembly - Without Solenoid ................ ... . e 1
88/89 E9JL-9510-AA eCarburetor Assembly - Derated - With Solenoid ............... ... ... ... 1
89/ E9JL-9510-GA *Carburetor Assembly - Without Solenoid . ................. ... ... 1 1
89/ EQJL-8510-HA *Carburetor Assembly - With Solenoid And Filter .......................... 1 1
89/ E9JL-9510-KA *Carburetor Assembly - With Solenoid And Auto Choke .................... 1 1
2 89/ 79BF-9447-KAD FQASKEY ~ CArBUNSLOT « svw o v sies ot S0 e Sianes @U@ i Vanms sliams s e 1 1
89/ ESJL-8447-BA *Gasket - Carburetor to Adapter - Use with ESJL-8510 Carburetors ......... 1 1
3 89/ E6JL-9A589-AA *Adapter - Carburetor to Manifold - Use with EBJL-9510 and E7JL-8510
CArBUIBTONS: ... vovinisseisie sommmmsmenmmnnimse b £k mece il .60 00 EEWES B0t VAT 1 1
89/ EBJL-9A589-CB *Adapter - Carburetor to Manifold - Use with E3JL-9510 Carburetors ........ 1 1
4 89/ 87BF-9447-BA *Gasket - Carburetor - Use with E8JL-9510-EA and F1JL-9510FA Carburetors
..................................................................... 1 1
5 89/ E804216-S *Stud - M8 x 29.5 - Carburetorto Adapter ...... ...t 2 2
6 89/ NB20041-S51 *Nut - M8 - Carburetor To Adapter .........ovviiiiiiiiiai i 2 2
7 8g/ NB05905-52 Bolt = MB % 20 civcin svmwiviie vva iy ssmidns SR sl BTG S s« 2 2
89/ N800055-3 FEOR = NE X 20 crve: soorii ey oris e PO S SR 3 2 2
8 89/ 84FB-9K765-BA *Solenoid - Shut Down - M8 Thread - Threaded Post for Connection to
Hamess .........ccoiiiiiiiiiinnns ST AL S SRS DR 1 1
9 89/ N621903-S2 *Nut and Washer - M5 - Solenoid Post ... 1 1
10 | 89/ 370829-S101 *Elbow - 90 DEegree 1/B-27 ...ttt 1 1
11 | 89/ E3FZ-9155-F *Ejter ASSEMBlY = FUBL - . .ccviiw i nimmensvivni v srmgion rames sois nomasans 1 1
12 | 89/ EOJL-9A520-AA *Fitting - Carburetor Fuel Inlet Hose ............ ..ot 1 1
13 | B89/ 380882-5100 HCIAME - FOBE wvi sumvioncniamn wmname s sl o o s e 0o a8 acu i ase. Ws0uie/ wine 2 2
14 | 89/ 381103-S180A *Hose -~ Fugd A6 LD X 18« vivevuvwrinses sossivnn esmetrme s S 1 1
15 | 89/ D4FZ-9C368-A *Separator Assembly - Fuel ... ... o 1 e
REPAIR KIT - FACET DOWNDRAFT CARBURETOR
16 | 89/ E9JL-9590-AA *Kit - Carburetor Repair . ... ..ot e 1 1
89/ E9JL-9590-BA *Kit - Carburetor Enchancement . . ....oooi i it 1 1
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
May, 1992
194-265

35



Power
Products

ZD |

CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY AND RELATED PARTS
TYPICAL — SIDEDRAFT

REPAIR KIT — 12

IE-558A

May, 1992
194-265

36




VSG 411-413

67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT
REF QUANTITY l
No. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION s7 | 79
CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY AND RELATED
PARTS - SIDEDRAFT
1 88/89 EBJL-9510-EA eCarburetor Assembly - With Solenoid And Auto Choke ..............coone 1 1
88/89 E8JL-9510-FA eCarburetor Assembly - Standard ..o 1 1
88/89 E8JL-8510-GA eCarburetor Assembly - 1800 RPM - With Solenoid And Auto Choke ........ 1
88/89 E8JL-9510-HA eCarburetor Assembly - 1800 RPM - With Solenoid And Auto Choke ........ 1
88/89 F1JL-9510-FA eCarburetor Assembly - With Solenoid And Manual Choke ................. 1 1
2 88/89 79BF-89447-KAD L 72T =0 S 0= o 11 =1 (o ) 1 1
88/89 87BF-9447-BA eGasket - Carburetor - Use with E8JL-9510-EA and F1JL-9510FA Carburetors
..................................................................... 1 1
3 88/88 N620041-351 oNut - M8 - Carburetor To Adapter . ......ooeiiieniiaiii e 2 2
4 88/89 E804216-S eStud - MB x 29,5 - Carburetorto Adapter ..........iiiiiiiiiiirnnannnans 2 2
5 88/89 E7JL-9485-AA eAdaptor - Carburetor To Manifold ... 1 1
88/89 E8JL-9485-AA eAdaptor - Carburetor To Manifold - Use with £8JL-8510-EA and F1JL-9510-
FA CarDUTBIONS : i s svsin Smat on S aessiieinm f sl piei seeis seiams 1 1
6 88/89 D7JL-9447-D eGasket - Adaptor To Manifold .............oiiriiiii 1 1
7 88/89 1508268 BBOH = MB M B0 ...vinei ivvinh dasn i Sadin v iy § s Sudinn Svuaes oaind 1 1
88/89 E600222-572 BB - MB X G0 .. i e e e 1 1
88/89 EB02641-572 eBolt - M6 x 95 - Use with E8JL-9510-EA and F1JL-9510-FA Carburetors . ... 2 2
8 88/89 357863-S100 OEIDOW - 90 DBgree . ... ..ottt e 2 2
9 88/89 E9JL-8548-BB eHose - Water Bypass - Adaptor To Water Pump - Use with EBJL-951 0-EA
and F1JL-9510-FA Carburetors ... ..ccveemmniiimiiiaiararisasreanseenss 1 1
10 | 88/89 E9JL-8548-AA eHose - Water Bypass - Adaptor to Intake Manifold - Use with EBJL-8510-EA
and F1JL-9510-FA Carburetors .. ....oouveoiiiiiiiiiniairmaieane s 1 1
11 88/89 383522-S eoClamp - Hose - 1,12 ........ R S B PSS DS S 4 4
12 88/89 E9JL-9590-AA oKil - Carburetor Repair .........c.ooioiiiiiiiiiiiiniininiaiiiiiiaeans 1 1
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
May, 1992
194-265

37



Power
:Products

AIR CLEANER AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

IE-488A

May, 1992
194-265

38




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

=3

Power
Products

REF QUANTITY |
No. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 67 | 79 |
AIR CLEANER AND RELATED PARTS - FOR |
USE WITH VARIABLE VENTURI CARBURETOR
1 84/86 84SF-9600-AA FAIr Cleaner ASSemblY ...ttt e e 1
86/39 86BF-9600-AA sAir Cleaner AssSembly ... ..cvie it iiii it rr e 1 1
2 84/89 79BF-9601-AA SE[SHEAT - AT BIBANET s it anmmmssis asmses: i sesien w1 1 1
3 | 84/86 82TF-9E607-AA ROORGET s i towiass S0 Saetat GTersdh Swiehios SR S S SRR S et 1
4 | 84/86 75TF-9EB08-AA FOASKEL <SBNSOL o s by Fas v ame S e SR A § e 1
5 84/86 E464052-S81 rRetainer= SENSOr & s e sesems aie aREns SeTiEtc SR SR S 1
6 86/89 E6JL-9KB68-AA eScrew - M6 x 90 - Air Cleaner Retaining .............oiviiviieriaain 2
84/89 E802258-576 BScrew - M6 x 63 - Air Cleaner Retaining .......c.coeviiiiviennnenraenrn 2
7 84/89 E630025-8205 mNasher - MB Flat ... ... ... i 2 2
8 84/89 EB34066-S BAasher - RUDDBE ... et 2 2
9 84/86 84SF-9K632-AA *Shroud - Pre-HEaEEr ...ttt e 1
86/89 B86BF-9K632-AA oShroud - Pre-Heater ......... ..ot 1 1
10 | 84/89 E602185-572 RO WIB R T8 v Suss sommrms e oo e e s s e 6 s s 7 2 2
11 84/89 E630027-S101 Bacher - MB FIEt covvion v suesy sredv uim saidns s wem i s s et s 2 2
12 | 84/86 80BF-9K634-BA EHOSE = PRAHBATAL wo o e v s D a Ssam s S s s R TS S Sastane 1
86/89 86BF-9K634-AA OHOSE = Pre-HBAIEE oo itviecnisiaiins vive o b v via v es 9w waniss s 1 1
13 | 84/86 Tube - Vacuum - 1256 x 21,65 (Nat Serviced ) ...........ccoviiiiiiiinnns 1
14 | 84/89 E5JL-9KB09-AA #Seal - 0" Ring - Air Cleaner to Carburetor or Adapter .................... 1 1
15 | 86/89 EBJL-9B663-BA eAdapter - Air Cleaner to Carburetor . ....... ...t 1
16 | 86/89 EBJL-9654-AA eGasket - Adapter 1o Carburetor . ... ...t 1
*Used on engines having a breaker point ignition system.
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
=Jsed on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition,
May, 1992
194-265

39



'Power:
;_F'roducts

’ I
erm; M.

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY — 1

AIR CLEANER AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

IE-523B

May, 1992

194-265 40




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID

C=]

Power

Products
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT
AEF | QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION e | 70
AIR CLEANER AND RELATED PARTS - FOR
USE WITH FACET DOWNDRAFT CARBURETOR

1 89/ EOTZ-9600-H *AIr Cleaner - Offset DY TUPE! vwin rims svmnwin e bas sas vinsi s 4 1 1
2 89/ EOTZ-9601-B KEISMSHt ~BIrClEANET oo sanmmpumme Swie women FCwDIn R T 1 1
3 89/ EBJL-9B611-AA KBrACE ~ A CIBENBT 5 sveny suppren s meyene syl PUREETS0EFs SRS Fogs 1 1
4 89/ E8JL-9A621-AA #Adapter - Carburetor to Air Cleaner . ........ ..ottt 1 1
5 a9/ E9JL-9654-AA *Gasket - Adapter 10 Carburetor ... ...oon i i 1 1
5] 89/ 382462-S100 *Stud - 1/4-20-20 x 2.375 - Air Cleaner to Carburetor ...............ccooounn 1 1
7 89/ 386285-S *Nut - 1/4-20 Wing - Air Cleaner to Carburetor .......... ... ... ... ... 1 1
8 89/ 57833-82 *Screw and Washer - 5/16-18 X .75 ... ..ottt ciinas 2 2
9 89/ 383259-S *Elhow = Crankcase Vent HOSE . ... ccvviion v vmsmivin sesvvs s s e s 1 1
10 | 89/ EBJL-6853-BA *HOEE = CraNKCaSE NBNY vovmiss sy mviaains M s msam, Cois s e wm 1 1
11 | 89/ D7FZ-9D695-A FHEHELASSEMDBIY v sivnemmimmmim s sommmpawemoms WS R e 1 1
12 89/ D7FZ-9D697-A HEIREE oo oo suramelis i iyt S e sl a e e ey s ss 1 1
13 89/ D1AZ-9E628-B KREIAINGT sevn soniss SUSta DUSER SRR USSR TS 1 1
14 89/ E602185-572 *BOIE - MB-X 1 s s svans Sy yss SUam 3 S0 DIeeves CRnNre T i 1 1
15 B9/ EB30027-S101 Washer - MB Flat ...t it i e e e 1 1

*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.

LY |

May, 1992
194-265



| D |

Power
Products

ALTERNATOR, REGULATOR AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL IE-490B

May, 1992
194-265 ‘ 42



VSG 411-413
67-79 CID

GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

'Power
Pra

ducts

REF QUANTITY

No. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 57 | 79
ALTERNATOR, REGULATOR AND RELATED
PARTS

1 84/ 86AB-10300-AB Alternator - 55 AMP - 1 Groove Pulley .............. i 1 1
2 84/ DSRY-10344-A PUIBY s s armin s sevarnings fesms sy wbil el 1 1
3 84/ D1RY-10B304-A Kit - Pulley Installation .. .......ooen ot e 1 1
4 84/ 71BB-10A303-AA Bearing - FIONt ... cooei i ie e e e 1 1
5 84/ D2RY-10A304-A Bearing - Rear ......oooint e e 1 1
5] 84/89 D5RY-10316-8 =Regulator Assembly - 84FB-KB Alternator ...t 1 1
6 89/ 86GB-10316-AA *Regulator Assembly - BEAB-AB Alternator . ... 1 1
7 84/ E7RY-10347-A WRIISHE v s sieissmis sammeny w50 S0 SHE0LE SUBLAEEN SR F RS BRI 2 2
8 84/ 81AB-10039-CA Bracket - MOUNLING .. .o c ottt e i i s 1 1
9 84/89 781F-10145-AA BAMM = AQJUSHINI « o oo v e e e e 1 1
89/ 89BF-10145-AB KA = AQJUSHING .o oo et it e 1 1

10 | 84/ E602208-572 Boit- MI10 X 25 - ENGINE ... uiurii i i 2 2
84/ E800152-572 Bolt-MIDx30-Power Unit ......cvvvimimiiniiiiiiiinninireiae e 2 2
11 84/ E600213-S101 Boit - MB x 40 - Alternator to Bracket .............. . .ciiiiiiiiaens 1 1
12 | 84/ E601215-S200 Bolt - MB x 50 - Alternator to Bracket ....... ... ... i 1 1
13 | 84/ E620013-872 NEESIMB, . .veil (R SET R SERIER 3 GUaRN s DORES DA SRR S 2 2
14 | 94/ EB30028-S72 Washer - M8 Flat . ... vt i i im i 3 3
15 | 84/ E602188-S72 BOM - MB X 25 ittt e e e e 1 1
16 | B4/ E602187-S72 Bol - MB X 20 oottt e s 1 1
17 | 84/ E630173-571M Washer - M8 LoCK ... .o.uiiuiiiiirnrnerepafoatasgsesisrinronncancanss 1 1
18 | 84/ 821F-6 /;36“1 -AA Belt - Water Pump and Alternator - 27/64 x 324 /2 e .fv. EL o il 44 1 1

/?/0;\ ; 20

*Used on engines having a distributoriess ignmon system.
ased on engines having a breaker point or & solid state distributor ignition.

43

May, 1992
194-265



'Power
Products

STARTER MOTOR AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

IE-491A

May, 1992
194-265




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

REF ! QUANTITY

No. | YEAR | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 57 | 79
STARTER MOTOR AND RELATED PARTS

1 84/ D8RZ-11002-A *Starter Motor - Identification No, 1211227 or 1211512 .. ...............on. 1 1
84/ EBJL-11001-AA eStarter Motor Assembly .. ... 1 1

2 | 84/ N606067-S2 *Bolt- M10 X 75~ HOUSIIG O STEFSE & wovuiin svimin avsn waiis vas s o 3 3
3 | 84 73AB-11390-AA ROBIBAOI 3500 5ein Srows Svoi selREies SREama s e s I G 1 1
4 | 84/ D3RY-11135-A *Bushing - Drive End HOUSING, s sessn ot shacessavais aigss sovsrass i 1 1
5 84/ D8RZ-11057-A *Brush Set - NO. 1211227 SEAMET ... vvven s rrinencanseametiisnsninuens 1 1
84/ EORZ-11057-A *Brush Set - No. 1211512 Starer . ......oviiiieeiaeinneriieienacnnes 1 1
6 84/ 77BB-11061-AA *Holder - Brush - No. 1211227 Starter ........coeireieiiiiiiiinaanans 1 1
84/ EORZ-11061-A *Holder - Brush - No. 1211512 Starter (NotReplaced ) .................... 1 1

7 84/ DBRY-11058-A *Spring - Brush - No. 1211227 Starter ........oviiiniiii s 4 4
8 84/ DORY-11135-B *Bushing - Brush End - No. 1211227 Starter .............ooveveinvnrnnnes 1 1
84/ EORZ-11135-A *Bushing - Brush End - No. 1211512 Starter ( Not Replaced ) .............. 1 1

9 | 84/ 76EB-11K118-AA *Bott - Thru ( NOEReplaced ) ....ovriietie it 2 2
10 | 84/ DORY-11K126-A *Kit - Armature Installation - No. 1211227 Starter ........covveeiniannn, 1 1
11 84/ 77FB-11350-BA *Drive Assembly - No. 1211227 Starter . .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinans 1 1
84/ EORZ-11350-A *Drive Assembly - No. 1211512 Starter ... .......ovimineineienaninon.. 1 1
12 | 84/ DORY-11135-A *Bushing - Starter Drive No. 1211227 Starter ( Not Replaced ) ............. 1 1
13 | 84/ E7JL-12A120-AA OFIEr - SEAMEr DIIVE ... ittt e et 1 1
14 | 84/ E7JL-11K149-AA oShield - Starter DIV .. ..ot e 1 1
15 | 84/ F2JL-11A108-AA BIGE -+ SHEABEDIIVE so onven s st Semammm Goms bR Srims @ e s s 1 a|

*Except Marine
eMarine
May, 1992
194-265

45



=3

Power
Products

13

1E-492A

BREAKER POINT IGNITION-COIL, DISTRIBUTOR,
SPARK PLUGS AND RELATED PARTS—TYPICAL

46

May, 1992

194-265



VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

Power
Products

REF I QUANTITY
No. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION &7 | 79
IGNITION COIL, DISTRIBUTOR, SPARK PLUGS
AND RELATED PARTS BREAKER POINT
IGNITION
1 84/86 B6A-12029-8 FCOIl = IGRIION « . ottt ettt 1
2 84/86 B8S-12043-A FOHrAP = COMl .ottt e 1
3 84/86 27185-82 G ErewW - 10-32 X 1,825 « ittt et e e e 1
4 84/86 34656-S36 E N N TORB B s sawesesmomarmisinsss wssn st S SNSRI SRR 1
5 | 84/86 DaJL-12250-A *Resistor Assembly - Ignition . ... 1
6 | 84/86 B7P-14497-A *Vire - ResiStOr TOICEH 4 svwin rompe s s soemn Gomas o0 wmmmem s 1
84/86 B9A-14294-C *Terminal - Eyelet/Crimp-On ... ...ouiit it 1
7 84/86 D4FZ-12298-A EWire = HIGh TenSIOn: «. o ciws s e 00 Tl S0 SRTremErsnesvns | 1
8 84/86 721F-12286-BA *Wire Assembly - Spark Plug - NO. T ... ottt 1
9 84/86 721F-12283-BA *Wire Assembly - Spark Plug - NO. 2 ...t 1
10 | 84/86 721F-12284-AA *Wire Assembly - Spark Plug - NO. 3 ..ot 1
11 | 84/86 721F-12287-AA *Wire Assembly - Spark Plug - NO. 4 ... it 1
12 | 84/86 AGSF-22C FSPDAIK PILUG + v v v vt et e vttt e e e e e e e .. 4
13 | 84/86 84BF-12100-HA *Distributor - Complete WHh Cap .. ..ovvvtin it it ieaiaeeaiiaaaaaaas 1
14 | 84/86 D1FZ-12106-A ECaD:~ DISHBUEF HOUSIG . cosaramovm comrann sitin st f o3t dos 1
15 | 84/86 D1FZ-12200-A YROUOE oo s AT DT TS (SR (SRS T PR 1
16 | 84/86 77BF-12107-AA 2PoINtS ~ Boaker oo i crniisrss: v BEEe L s s i s e by S e e 1
17 | 84/86 71HM-12230-AA *Screw [ NOLREDIEEEH.) ..xmenl Hinidadsis St el e e fu vegal 1
18 | B4/86 831F-12300-AA S0ty [0 (=10 | NS P g S U RN 1
19 | 84/86 71HM-12230-BA *Screw (NOt REPIBCEH ) ...t e et e 1
20 | 84/86 71HM-12144-AA *Clip - Cap Retainer { Not REplaced ) ... vvvvverveereiaeeeeeeeianan. 2
21 84/86 71HM-12144-BA *Retainer - Clip (Not Replaced ) ......ovoviiiiiiiiiiiiiii i iiaenaian. 2
22 | 84/886 D1FZ-12230-C EEOTEWT s o Deitis SACIRETERNTRTHATRE 5 ST SR ORI ARSI 2
23 | 84/86 84BF-12370-AA *Diaphragm - Vacuum AVENCE . .. ..ouiutenrtvrinraninrararaeannaranens 1
24 | 84/86 71HM-12230-BA ESTreW U NOUREDIHCEH ) wovums suves pomss sovsmioms s s s e 2
25 | 84/86 E663205-S71 *Retainer (NOtRePIACEA ) v .iiniiinieieaiiviiiavaciiaraeavusiisissnias 1
26 | 84/86 D1RY-12143-A *Seal - Distributor to Cylinder BIOcK .. .....oviiiiiiiiniiinenns S R 1
27 | 84/86 77BF-12273-AA ICIAMPASSEMBIV oo s mniinn vama s 50 SHEELE SRR S 1
28 | 84/86 FWasher { NOt ServiCead ) ... .ove et e 1
29 | 84/86 67555-S BPIN = 1/8 X Bl o ittt e ettt e 1
30 | 84/86 DORY-12390-A ol 1= T O 1

*Used on engines having a breaker point ignition system.

47

May, 1992
194-265



—18"

*ALSO SUPPLIED IN 12100
COMPLETE DISTRIBUTOR

ASSEMBLY — (13)

SOLID STATE IGNITION - COIL, DISTRIBUTOR,

SPARK PLUGS AND RELATED PARTS - TYPICAL IE-500A

May, 1992
194-265 48




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

REF QUANTITY
No. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 57 | 79
IGNITION COIL, DISTRIBUTOR, SPARK PLUGS
AND RELATED PARTS SOLID STATE IGNITION
1 86/89 86FB-12024-AA oCoil and Strap Assembly - Ignition ...... ... 1 1
2 86/82 B8S-12043-A OSHrap - Coil ..ot e 1 1
3 86/89 27185-52 eScrew < 1032 31825 ..o oevevsinn mmnni S AR UL ST P R R o 1 1
4 86/89 34656-S36 ONUL - NO. T0-32 ittt i e it e 1 1
5 86/89 D9JL-12250-A eResistor Assembly - Ignition . ... e 1 1
6 86/89 B7P-14497-A oWire - Resistor To Coll .. ..ot i 1 1
7 86/89 D4FZ-12298-A oWire - High TenSION . ... .oun i 1 1
8 86/89 87BF-12286-AB eWire Assembly - Spark Plug - No. 1 .. ... 1 1
9 86/89 87BF-12283-AD eWire Assembly - Spark Plug - NO. 2 ... o 1 1
10 | 86/89 87BF-12284-AB oWire Assembly - Spark Plug - NO. 3 ... ..ot 1 1
11 86/89 87BF-12287-AC eWire Assembly - Spark Plug - No. 4 ....... ... oo oiiiinnn 1 1
12 | 86/89 AGSF-22C OSPAIK PIUG - ettt it et a e 4 4
13 | 86/89 86BF-12100-BA eDistributor - Complete With Cap ..ot 1
86/89 86BF-12100-FA eDistributor - Complete With Cap ... 1
14 | 86/89 D1FZ-12106-A oCap - Distributor HOUSING ... ..oiirin i 1 1
15 | 86/89 885X-12200-AA BEBIOE covrn sriummons oo s S5 ot S eb e it T PEOmEss s e K S 40 S 1 1
16 | 86/89 86BF-12370-AA eDiaphragm - Vacuum AdVanCE . .......c.veiiritiiiiiiirt it 1
86/89 86BF-12370-EA eDiaphragm - Vacuum AQVanCe . ...........iervieieminieiaiiii 1
17 | 86/89 D1RY-12143-A eSeal - Distributor to Cylinder Block .. ... 1 1
18 | 86/89 77BF-12273-AA eClamp ASSEMbBIY .. ...ttt e e s 1 1
19 | 86/89 67555-5 OPIN T BB . vovie smomimmmmmennrs, s S EEEIE SR M R S e 1 1
20 | 86/89 DORY-12390-A L 7= g R R 1 1
21 86/89 86BF-12K062-AA eModule - IgNTtON . ... cuv et e 1 1
22 | 86/89 E6JL-12A200-CA eWiring Hamess - Ignition - Not lllustrated . .............cooviiiiiiiioniny 1 1
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
May, 1992
194-265

a9



=3

Power
Products

—

DISTRIBUTORLESS IGNITION — COIL, MODULE,
SPARK PLUGS AND “ELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

IE-525

May, 1992
194-265

50




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

. REF QUANTITY
| NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 57 | 79
IGNITION COIL, MODULE, SPARK PLUGS AND
RELATED PARTS DISTRIBUTORLESS IGNITION
1 89/ 89BF-12024-A1B *Coil and Bracket Assembly - Ignition .. ........ .. ... 1 1
2 89// EB804335-5201 *Scraw - MB X 14 . . 3 3
3 89/ B9FB-12A297-GA *Control Assembly - Igntion ........ ... 1 1
4 89/ 85BF-12286-AD g\WVirarAcsombiye SHARGRILGESNORIREE . . . ..cu oo cvvvacvnnas vos evsmn e 1 1
5 89/ 89BF-12283-AD *Wire Assembly - Spark Plug - NG. 2 ... .. e 1 1
6 89/ 89BF-12284-AD *Wire Assembly - Spark Plug - NO. 3 ... i 1 1
7 89/ 89BF-12287-AC *Wire Assembly - Spark Plug - No. 4 ... .. i i 1 1
8 89/ E865648-S *Separator - Ignition Wire .. ... .. 1 1
9 89/ 89BF-12297-AA *Separator - Ignition Wire ... ... e 1 1
10 | 89/ EB02166-576 HSCrEW - M4 X 10 .. oo e 1 1
11 | 89/ 87YF-12405-AB *EPArK PIUg . o 4 4
12 | 89/ EB8JL-12A200-AD *Hamess Assembly - Main Wiring - Less Voltmeter - Not lllustrated ......... 1 1
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
May, 1992
194-265

51



=1
Power
Products

REF. NO. 2 — KIT

15

<
e @"-’(ﬁ.

@z
>
&

@7
4

MECHANICAL GOVERNOR, SPEED LIMITING SWITCH AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL [E-493C

May, 1992 52
194-265



=

VSG 411-413 Power
67-79 CID Products
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT
REF [ QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION a7 | 79
MECHANICAL GOVERNOR, SPEED LIMITING
SWITCH AND RELATED PARTS
1 84/ ! E5JL-12450-AB GOVEINOT ~ VAHABIBISHEE : npwsn svmsmmisnm st mvieiis S Somam sz 1 1 p oo
84/ E5JL-12450-CB Governor - Constant Speed - 1800 RPM . ... ....oiiviei e 1 1 Wwire
84/ E5JL-12450-DA Governor - Constant Speed - 3800 RPM . ......oooiinriiieiiieennenn, 1 1+ 533079
2 | 84/89 E6JL-12448-AA "Mounting Kit - Governor - ENging . .........ooooiiiiiiii 1 1 - 7a
CONSISTS OF:
= 7= o] 4= S e 1 1
SUPPOItEBracliel oue semss semmmmmmimmbnnm S S i 1 1
B MTOGE22! v wwmnssvamms st i s iiels st Siss oty S s s 3 3
BOlt o« MIDSEBE snvmsn smammmesimmns oumbains ahisi. semomisn Smsmsuas o 2 2
BOlt~MIOE0 a s aemmnis SRunivameaes e T iR e 1 1
Nt M1 s avmrarmgrppsraigen suss TRt 5 Sisns B sunmss s 2 2
'Washer = B10 LOcK s B susi vhiie wessy s Soamsumass 5 5
Washers No, 10 LOBK wne v mrper srss Siaienuan siveran 1res s 1 1
Washer-3/8 Flat ...........iiiiiiiii i i 3 3
Ball Joint - NO, 10-32 Lot e et 1 1
@ Ball Joint - Metric . ... 1 1
TIPS RO simvsss s amsmroromsms s s e, s s S 1 1
MUt =NO? P52 covmsminmns Snes s SuEETE: s e S 3 3
SOraW = 1A-20 R V00 . vnvimvan v simen s s dimessi i s 1 1
WESHEE - 1/ FIat cumoes svann s v S puen @i s Seess aiveseis 1 1
Washer = 118 L0CK sooss s vooss 5958 s Smasaa s JRiss 1 1
Mut= 104220 oo s siens s ORI 5 <0 vh v BlEE Y SRR SR 1 1 ##
3 84/89 E5JL-8620-AA "Belt - Governor - 1800 RPM -39.37 x41.54 . ... .................oole. 1 W KO
86/89 E6JL-8620-AA oBelt - Governor - Variable and 3600 RPM - 39.37 x44.00 ................. 1] _ -
84/89 E6JL-8620-BA ®Belt - Governor - 1.1 Variable and 3600 RPM - 1.3 1800 RPM - 39.37 x 945" 74 5
£ 5T o oty e RO, .- SeOTR 1 1 ot
89/ E9JL-8620-AA *Belt - Governor - Variable Speed and 3600 RPM - 39.37 x 4468 ........... 1 1 25~ TH 350
89/ E9JL-8620-BA *Belt - Governor - 1800 RPM -39.37 X43.78 ... ... 1 1 ’
4 | 84/ E4JL-9D744-AB SWHCH - SPEETLINTIIAG  sovvouiouscss O RtRets oo et e tins 1 1
5 84/ E4JL-14487-AA Hamess - Wiring - Patch - Speed Limiting Switch ........... ... .. .. ... 1 1
6 85/89 EBJL-12454-AA ®Bracket - Governor Mounting - Power Unit .......... .o 1 1
89/ E9JL-12454-AB *Bracket - Governor Mounting - Power Unit ... oo, 1 1
89/ E9JL-12454-BA *Bracket - Governor Mounting - Engine ........... ..ot 1 1
7 84/ N800057-52 Bolt - MI0 X 40 UBS L.ttt it e 3 3
8 84/86 56540-S2 FBOIt - B/B-18 X 1.00 o\ttt et et et e e et 2
86/ N605920-S2 Bolts MADE I sy s i @ ass saiisimens s wm 2 2
9 | 84/86 N605788-S2 *Bolls MBB0 UBS: oocoumammasmmins vssins siaaminy wimsia s mias sovsan a17os 1
10 | 84/ E5JL-99810-BA BaIL- JOINE i snvsmnmmmmm e msisrmssrins S Serssii samsmes S e s 1 1
11 | 84/88 E5JL-99810-AA SEBILAINL s srvsm iy e Ty P RE RV RGN SRR TR SR 1 1
89/ E7JL-99810-AA HBAIJOINE s camrm e s U S S D R R G 1 1
12 84/89 ESJL-9A722-AA SThrottle Bod .: sosoisessa sty soriansl ovsoe i suid sirmamiyasns 1 1
89/ E8JL-9A722-AB *THrOME RO oo vimmmend fnmsd S b din Lo 60 BERARSRIIEEEL UalEs o @ & 1 1
13 84/ 34079-836 Nut = NO. 10-32 ittt it iaiate st s e s trsenearinaansaasaysy 2 2
i4 | 84/ 55732-82 Nut-No. 10-32 Hex Flange . ...t inanas 1 1
15 84/86 56706-S2 *Bolt - 1/4-20 x 1.25 (NotReplaced ) .. .....ovvieioiiii i iienenn 1
86/ NB606677-S55 ScrewandWasher - ME X 25 .. ... . s 1 1
16 | 84/86 33769-S2 FN Gt D420 LOOK wvcs s ommsmiiss st s mssisiis oo s 1
86/ NG620480-S2 NUE s MB i s mmassn s s S Semmoei e v s » 1 1
17 | 86/89 N800152-52 BN » MO o sominae Db sy o v 2am et ey S B 0 i 2 2
18 | 84/ 351053-8100 Strap - Hamess Retaining .........coi i o 1 1
*Used on engines having a breaker point ignition system.
eUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
= jsed on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265

53



sk
) =)
23
(o)

an

12

ARIREIERARERTIIRIIRUIRINIIN,

HIITIETIIRII TR,

11/
I

IE-498B

RADIATOR, FRONT SUPPORT AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL

May, 1992

194-265



VSG 411-413
67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

55

| REF QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION a7 | 79
RADIATOR FRONT SUPPORT AND RELATED
PARTS
1 85/ E9JL-8005-AA Radiator ASSembly ... ...t i e 1 1
2 a5/ 383465-5101 Bolt - 7/16-14 x 1.25 Carriage - Radiator to Front Support ................. 2 2
3 85/ 7C-8125-A Insulator - Radiator to Front SUpport .. ...t 2 2
4 85/ 382873-S100 Washer - /16 Flat ... ..ot et 2 2
5 85/ 3B82400-82 Nut-7/16-14 ............. S R e st s Viantibe SR S 2 2
B 85/89 E5JL-8046-AA "Brace - Radiator - Left .. ... .t e e 1 1
89/ ES9JL-8046-BA KBIEEE - Radiator s O ui st o siuiotion oo maiam - smaisaimnmisis s sisiisis sisir 1 1
7 85/89 DaJL-8KB51-A ®Brace - Radiator- Right ... ... i 1 1
89/ ESJL-8046-AA *Brace - Radiator - RIGHt v s ssm vuiie v o iives s s s sas o swis s 1 1
8 85/ 58811-82 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 1.5 Carriage - Brace to Radiator ................. ... .. 2 2
9 85/89 D3aJL-10A370-B ®Spacer - Brace to Radiator - 46 1.D.x 88 0D.x.87Llong ................ 2 2
89/ EQJL-10A370-AA *Spacer - Brace to Radiator - .50 1.D. x 88 0.D.x .86 Llong ................ 2 2
10 | 85/ 33770-82 Nut - 5/16-18 - Brace to Radiator .........cocoimviiiiiiiiiiiiaiiin, 2 2
11 85/86 56538-32 FBOI = B/B8-18 K75 .« vvrminminie mnene simmms vas st sasmsd ss a0 h o aeii s Shn e 1
86/89 NB605805-S2 SRS MBRBO iy sams v s siunoms Soiminst wtama s sesaceomres vl 1 1
89/ 56520-S2 *Bolt - 5/16-18 x .75 - Right Radiator Brace to Governor Bracket ............ 1 1
12 | 85/ E2NN-8100-AA Cap~RAHEOE =T RSl covvvamminrin wonsmmosmnton s o s sio sram K mns ss 1 1
13 | 85/ BA-8115 DEAIN COTK: & ivoises i smg s s s i s o i e v e i €508 ) €0 4R 8, w6 ae e 1 1
14 | 85/ E5JL-8260-AA Hose - Upper Radiator .........ocveimimiiiiiiiiiii e, 1 1
15 | 85/89 ESJL-8274-AB "Tube - Radiator 1o Water PUMP ....c.vvniiiinsiniiiiieeaaeinvarasnns 1 1
89/ E8JL-8A521-BA *Tube - Radiator to Water PUMP ... ...t e 1 1
16 | 85/89 87838-52 BPlug - 3/8-18 PIPE . i e 1 1
17 | 85/89 381243-S030A BHose - 1.25 x 3.0-C000Iant ... ...t i 2 2
89/ E8JL-8286-AA *Hose - Water Pump Inlet ... ...t e 1 1
89/ EQJL-828B6-AA *HOSE - Radigtor LOWET . ... .. it 1 1
18 | 85/ B7AZ-8287-C Clamp - HOSE = 175 v iuiniiis vaine saaisn soivi o s e sins sivimins sams s 5 5
85/ D9AZ-8287-F Clamp-Hose - 285 ... ... i i e 1 1
19 | 85/89 381260-8S370A BHose - By-Pass .......coonviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiena S PR A S 1 1
8s/ E9JL-8548-CA FeHose - BY-PASS run o owiiva s shs s 2o Soem, wbein e i B e 1 1
20 | 85/ 383522-S Clamp = HOS2 - 112 ... it iiiiiiniuivn divvn sy is sdimioase i suin e vanais 2 2
21 | 85/89 374944-5100 8Clip - By-Pass Hose to Rear Housing ...........oooiniieiieeiia oot 1 1
22 | 85/ E8JL-5018-BA Support - Front Engine and Radiator ..., 1 1
23 | 86/89 E630027-5101 eWasher - MB Flat ....... ..ot it et is e 1 1
24 | 86/89 N620481-52 SNGEZMBIIBE 5 cipmmmspo s stwimemsisisss s sosmsiis s s el 1 1
25 | 85/ D9AZ-19558-A Pellets - Cooling System Anti-Leak ...........ccooieeriiiiaeiiiia AR | AR
*Used on engines having a breaker point ignition system.
elUsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
*Used on engines having a distributoriess ignition system.
aUsed on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265



10 %%%’ 25
o
26

INSTRUMENTS AND WIRE HARNESS — TYPICAL
1E-560

May, 1992

194-265 56




VSG 411-413
67-79 CID

GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT

Power.
Products

AEF QUANTITY
No. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 57 | 79
INSTRUMENTS AND WIRE HARNESS
1 85/89 E6JL-16965-AA #Panel - Instrument - 3 GAUGES ... ..ottt e 1 1
85/89 E6JL-16965-BA ®Panel - Instrument - 1 Gauge - 2 Lights . ... 1 1
8%/ E9JL-16965-AA *Panel - Instrument - 3 GAUGES .. ..ot it 1 1
2 85/ NB00057-52 Bolt - MIO X 40 UBS ..ottt it e 2 2
3 89/ N605788-52 *BO - MB X B0 UBS ittt e e 1 1
4 85/89 D8JL-10883-D sGauge Assembly - Water Temperature - 1 Gauge - 2 Lights ............... 1 1
85/ E5JL-10883-CA Gauge and Safety Switch - Water Temperature - 3 Gauge System .......... 1 1
5 85/ D3.JL-9G272-B Gauge and Safety Switch - Oil Pressure - 3 Gauge System ............... 1 1
5] 85/ DBJL-10797-A SV 0] 15 11=] L-] RTINS ————————— s A R 1 1
7 85/ E1JL-11603-AA Key - Ignition .. ...t vinsss iescns mae v SEEE BTEEAY 1 1
8 85/ D9JL-11572-A Switch Assemibly - Ignitionand Start ........... ... 1 1
9 85/ 87987-S Adapter - Oil Pressure Gauge .. ......ovvrernmraai 1 1
10 | 85/ D9JL-18676-B Tube - Oil Pressure GAUGE .. ..ot 1 1
11 | 85/ 87379-S Elbow 90 Deqg. 1/8 Tube TO 1/8 ... oo iiiie e 1 1
12 | 85/ 353107-S101 Bushing - Reducer - 1/4 To 1/8 ... ... ... 1 1
13 | 89/ 89FB-12A297-GA *Control Assembly - IgNItIoM .. ... vree e 1 1
14 | 89/ E602167-S71 HBOI - MB X 20 it ir ettt e e 2 2
15 | 89/ N621906-536 *Nut and Washer Assembly - MB .. ... ... i 2 2
16 | 85/89 E6JL-14305-EA =Harness Assembly - Main Wiring - 1 Gauge - 2 Lights .................... 1 1
85/89 E6JL-14305-FA sHarness Assembly - Main Wiring - 3 Gauges ... 1 1
89/ EBJL-12A200-AD *Harness Assembly - Main Wiring - Less Voltmeter - Not lllustrated ......... 1 1
89/ EQJL-14305-AB #«Harness Assembly - Main Wiring - 3 Gauge - With Voltmeter .............. 1 1
85/ EQJL-14305-BB Harness Assembly - With Terminal Block ... 1 1
17 | 85/ 351053-5100 Strap - Harness Retaining . .........ociuieiiiiiiii 1 1
i8 | 89/ 381335-S140A *Hose - Vacuum 5/32 1.D. x 14.0 - Less Terminal Block .................... 1 1
85/ 381335-5360Y Hose - Vacuum 5/32 1.D. x 36.0” - With Terminal Block .................... 1 1
19 | 85/ EQJL-11451-AA Switch - Magnetic Safety ... 1 1
20 | 85/ DOHZ-14448-F - Block Assembly - 11 Stud Terminal ...........ocoviriiiine et 1 1
21 | 85/ 383255-536 NUt And WaSher - 10-24 .. ...ttt 11 11
22 | 85/ 56503-52 Boll - 15207%:T5 s somsies cousiony somwmismiats ssommsiiosn s somninseson wi secns ¥4 3 2 2
23 | 85/ EBJL-14F448-AA Plate - Terminal BIOCK ... .voon et ataim e 1 1
24 | 85/ E6JL-14A465-BA Bracket - Terminal BIOCK .. .......oveiei e 1 1
25 | 85/89 EQJL-14522-BA =Light Assembly - Low Oil Pressure Warning ..............cooiiiiiinnn 1 1
26 | 85/89 EOJL-14522-AA ®Light Assembly - Alternator Warning ..............oooiiiiiiiiainians 1 1
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
=sed on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265

57



Power:
'Products

N
J 10

\ 12 13

Y amD——
D)) T @)@‘!

THROTTLE AND CHOKE CONTROLS — TYPICAL

IE-559

May, 1992
194-265

58




VSG 411-413

67-79 CID Broducts
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT %
REF QUANTITY i
No. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION &7 | 79 |
THROTTLE AND CHOKE CONTROLS
1 85/ E6JL-9775-AA Control Assembly - THIOHE ... .oooiuie e 1 1
2 85/ 34079-538 T 1 X o T 0 5 b T 1 1
3 85! C6JZ-99810-B Ball Joint - Throttle Control 1o GOVEIMOr . ..o ivree it 1 1
4 85/ 33696-57 Nut - 1/4-28 - Ball Joint 10 GOVEINOr . ..ottt 1 1
5 85/89 ESJL-9548-AA Bl aver - ChoKe COMTOL . ..ot vr ettt e e e e s e e es 1 1
8 85/89 54652-536 5Sorew - NO. 10-24 X .50 .. . i i e e e 1 1
7 85/89 ESJL-9587-AA mPiunger - ChOKE LBVEN ... .ooit et 1 1
8 85/89 382443-S BCEP - RUDDEI .ottt tie it e 1 1
9 85/89 E6JL-9D541-AA BR0d - CHOKE COMTOL vttt vt ee ettt e e iae i e e e e 1 1
10 | 85/89 E5JL-9545-AA 8Decal - Choke COMErOl ...\ttt ettt an e 1 1
11 | 89/ C1JZ-9700-A *Cable Assembly - Choke CONtrol . ... .ovvnriririaeria e aees 1 1
12 89/ 34910-58 *Washer - 8/16 Internal Lock . .......coeernriiii s 1 1
13 89/ 33848-S8 HNUE = O/1B-T8 .ttt eiie et e i e 1 1
*Used on engines having a distributorless ignition system.
=Used on engines having a breaker point or a solid state distributor ignition.
May, 1992
194-265

59



D |
Power
Products

SUPPORT — REAR ENGINE SUPPORT AND RELATED PARTS — TYPICAL
IE-526A

May, 1992
194-265 80



VSG 411-413

67-79 CID
GASOLINE ENGINE AND POWER UNIT
REF | QUANTITY
NO. | YEAR PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 57 | 79
SUPPORT - REAR ENGINE AND RELATED
PARTS
1 86/ E8JL-8070-AC Support - Rear ENgiNe . ..ot e 1 1
2 86/ 70HM-6397-AA DOWE L e e i 2 2
3 86/ 44879-S2 Washer - 1/2 Flat- Hardened ......... ..ot 2 2
4 86/ EBC0003-S72 Bolt = M10 %45 UBS 1. s sscmmmvemmne snmmssmmme o chdin samsists sk 4 4
5 86/ N800152-S2 UL MID i s v s v s oA T SRR 4 4
6 86/ NB605795-S2 BoltmMA0. 8020 b srsims s snammmm s e By [ 2 2
7 86/88 N801681-S100 OBOI - MIO X 25 BS ovcppepsen esam yun i vevyswa v o5 s s obb oai i 2 5 5
8 86/ EBJL-6KO15-AA Foot - Engine Mounting - Left ..o 1 1
9 86/ E6JL-6K015-BA Foot - Engine Mounting - Right . ... ... i 1 1
10 | 86/ NB605787-552 Bolt = MB X 25 . e e e 4 4
11 | 88/ N800406-S2 NUL = M Lo e e e s 4 4
12 | 86/ 771M-BA373-AA Plate - Rear Engine UpPer . ... ..oviiiiit i it 1 1
13 | 86/ ESJL-6366-AA Plate - Rear Engine - Lower .........iiiiiiiiiiiiii i 1 1
ellsed on engines having a solid state ignition system.
May, 1992
61 194-265





